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l. TITLE

Anyone using this data set should acknowledge Ivor Creue,
S0 Sarlvik, and James Alt, The 8ritish tlection Study at the
University of Essex, Scottish cross-section sample. The
Scottish cross-section sample described in this codebook
contains 1178 (unweighted) cases and 311 variables.

Lt e AT s
. P N S S N S T

The 5cottish cross-section sample contains two elements.
Part of it comes from the Cctober 1974 7ritish cross-section
sample, which is documented in a separate codebook. The
remaining booster elements was constructed in the manner
described in the following paragraphs.

To avoid having to draw a sample of constituencies and
polling dsitricts in Scotland independent of the Scottish
part of the 3ritish cross-section sample, a sample design
was snught that would allow the latter to provide data for
both the Sritish cross-section sample and for a Scottish
cross-section sample, even if the data had to be weighted.
The design adopted was as follows:

1) All 71 Scottish constituencies (including those
north of the Caledonian canal) uere divided into
three main strata, according to area type.
'Conurbation' constituencies included those 20
contiguous constituencies forming the Clyside
conurbation., 'Rural' constituencies were those
20 that lacked a substantial urban settlement.
The remaining 31 constituencies were treated as
'urban'.

2) The 'conurbation' and 'rural' constituencies uwere
then each divided into tuo strata according to the
relative strength of the Labour vote at the
February 1974 election. The urban constituencies
were divided into three groups using the same
criterion.

3) Jithin each of the seven strata, constituencies
were listed in order of the proportion voting
Liberal or Nationalist at the previous election.
Clectorates were accumulated within each stratum
and a sampling interval calculated so as to
provide five constituencies per stratum. A
start point was selected such that all Scottish
constituencies already in the British cross-
section sample were included in this booster sample.
~onstituencies werethen drawn with probability
proportionate to size.

The selected 34 constituencies consisted of 18 constituencie:
in the British cross-section sample and 17 neu constituencie:
In the original 18 constituencies, the ward containing the
polling district sampled in February was used as a base, and
a second colling district in that ward was chosen with
nrobability proportionate to size. In the 17 added
constituencies a ward was selected and then two polling
districts within it were selected with probability
proportionate to size.



A set of 70 secondary sampling units was derived, 18 of uwhich lay
in the 8ritish cross-section sample. 1,390 electors were chosen,
by selecting five further names at random in the 18 polling
districts belonging to the cross-section sample, and 25 names at
random in the other 52 polling districts. These electors were
asked a 'f' series questionnaire.

In summary the effective overall sample in Scotland was 1,704
elentors:

1) 234 electaors who had been interviewed in March-fay
("A' series)

2) 72 electors whose names had been freshly draun for
Cctober as part of the 3ritish cross-section sample
('B' series)

3) 1 elector whose name had been drawn in February, but
who was too young to vote then, but who had come of
age hefore October 10, 1974 ('B' series)

4) 7 electors whose names had been drawn in February, who
had not been interviewed then, but who might have been
available in October ('3' series)

5) 1,390 electors of the 3cottish booster sample ('C' series)

4 list of the sampling points within the seven strata, and the
number of names issued at each is given in appendix 3.

3ecause the seven strata contained different numbers of electors,
and because an equal number of constituencies was selected in
each, the final sample design was a disproportionate stratified,
clustered sample. Ueights needed to be applied to offset the
effect of different sampling fractions in drawing primary
sampling points in each of the seven master strata, and weights
are also required to compensate for differing probabilites of
selection between the two types of polling districts described.
The stratum weights used are:

Stratum ‘ Jeight
Conurbation, group 1 0.972
Conurbation, group 2 0.908
Urban, group 1 1.051
Urban, group 2 1.259
Urban, group 3 1.141
Rural, group 1 0.837
Rural, group 2 0.831



111, ANALYSIS OF RESPONSE

FIELDFORCE AND BRIEFINGS

184 ipt=rviewers worked on t>e entire (Cctober project and on
average carried out 22 interviews each., The workloads varied
from person to person, so that 32 interviewers (21% of the
fieldforce) completed 1442 intervieus (437 of the interviews),

?hile another 60 interviewers (397) completed 574 intervieus
179)

Average number
of interviews

‘Jorkload: Interviewers Interviews per interviswer
31 interviews or more 21% 439 45
15 - 30 intervieus 407 409 21
Up to 14 intervieus 39% 17% 10
Total numbers 154 3,334 22

136 interviewers on this study were personally briefed in eight
day-long briefing sessions, three in London, one in Birmingham,
one in Manchester, one in Leeds, one in Edinburgh, and one in
Glasgow. All these briefings took place in the week after the
general election on Thursday, Cctober 10, 1974. The 18 inter-
viewers (129 of the fieldforce) uwho were unable to attend the
main briefing sessions were personally briefed at sessions
arranged by Centre for Sample Surveys Ltd., which was responsible
for the briefing and fieldwork, and conducted 10 of the inter-
vieuws.

At the briefing sessions, which were chaired by SCPR researchers
and members of the British Election-Study, the survey was
introduced and briefly described, the sample was discussed, and

the organisation of the interviewing and of the questionnaires

was examined. The major part of the interviewing consisted of a
trial interview, where interviewers were allocated sections to ask,
in turn, Points arising from the answers and recording them,
difficulties of-question layout and so on were discussed. Project
instructions on these points were prepared for each interviewer
working on the study.



TIMING

The interviewing began immediately after the briefing sessions,
and some interviewers were able to start on October 15.
Throughout it was assumed that movers would be followed and
interviewed, where oJcssihle, The first stage was complsted by
Jecember 20, 1974. figures 1 and 2 show the levels aof completion
by week over the periocd, and indicate that over 94Y of all inter-
views in England and 'ales and 87Y% of the intervieus in Scotland
had been completed by the middle of December 1974, and most of
these had been conducted in the first month after the election.

3ecause the response rate was rather low in certain areas, a
second stage was mounted, at which some first stage non-contacts
were to be followed up and interviewed, if possible. A

shortened version of the 'A' series questionnaire was prepared
for 'A' series respondents who had refused at the first stage

but had intimated that they might co-operate if the questionnaire
was shorter.

The second stage ran from November 26 till January 20, 1975. A
brief third stage was mounted in January 1975 to boost the response
rate among 'B' and 'C' series respondents using abbreviated '8!

and 'C' series questionnaires.

QUALITY CONTRCL

Most of the sample had been interviewed before or were to be
visited again, and it was felt that the major quality control
procedure should be postal checking rather than recalling on
respondents, to avoid annoying panel members. 1228 check cards
were sent out to sample members and 568 replies were received,
none unfavourable. A few intervieuers were nevertheless
accompanied by CSS field supervisors on a number of their calls.

As a further quality check, all intervieuers' first batches of
work were checked by field assistants in the head offices in
London and in Darlington. Interviewers were informed of errors.
Subsequently reqular random edit checks were made on work by
field assistants to ensure that high standards of completion were
maintained.

RESPONSE

4,801 addresses were allocated at the beginning of stage 1,
2,467 'A' series, 944 'B' series and 1,390 'C' series. 1,704
addresses in all were in Scottish constituencies and the
remaining 3,097 were in England and ‘Jales. After stage 1,
which ended on December 20th, 65.4% of in scope addresses had
provided interviews. The response rate varied by series so
that 72% of 'A' series, 54% of 'B' series and 63% of 'C' series
addresses had been productive.

At the completion of stages 2 and 3, 56 addresses were found to
he out of scope. The overall rzssconse rate was 74,77, In table
1 the fFull analysis of response is given, with a separate

analysis for €ngland and 'jales and for Scotland, where response



TABLE 1 -8 -

FINAL RESPONSE

ANALYSIS OF RESPONSE - SERIES

ENGLAWD/ | | TOTAL
WALES SCOTLAND| TOTAL SAMPLE
I ADDRESSES
No. of addresses in group 3097 1704 4801
No. of addresses found to be out
of scope: 24 18 42
- because vacant/derelict 19 12 ' 31
- because premises demolished 1 2 3
- because business/industrial
premises ' 4 4 8
No. of addresses assumed to be , :
out of scope: 7 7 14
- because not traceable 7 7 , 14
Total no. of out of scope
addresses 311 25 ' 1 56
Total noc. of in scope addresses [P066 1679 4745
I1 INDIVIDUALS
‘No. of people at in scope
addresses 3066 1679 4745
No. of people found to be out of
scope 131 130 261
- because moved ) 96 101 197
- because dead 35 1 29 64
No. of people assumed to be out
of scope 13 7 20
- because not known at address 13 7 20
Total no. of out of scope _
individuals o 144 137 282 .
Total no. of in scope individuals p922 | 1001542 | 100 4464 | 100
No. of productive interviews P164 |74.0[1170 {75.9 3334(74.7
NON-RESPONSE '
- selected person refused 475 6.3} 17711.5 652 |14.6
- selected person not contacted 63 {2.2] 49] 3.2 112} 2.5
- selected person broke 54 | 1.8} 211]1.4 751 1.7
appointment
- refused by someone else in
household 71 12.4] 36]2.3 1071 2.4
- selacted person away/in v i
hospital 27 10,91 3512.3 6211.4
- selected person i1l (at home) 17 {0.6] 14| 0.9 311 0.7
- selected person senile/
incapacitated 27 10.91 1911.2 ¢t 1.0
- no contact with anyone at
address 13 |0.4] 12]0.8 251 0.6
- other reasons for no interview| 11 | 0.4 910.6 201 0.4




rates of 74.07 and 75.97 respectively were achieved. The table
shows that the major reasons for non-response were overt and
covert refusal. About three quarters of all non-respondents
refused an intervisw, broke appointments, or had someone else
in the household refuse the interview for them.

Table 2 analvses the response within Scotland by the guestiornaire
series, The '2' series samples gcrocduced lower raesgponse -ates

than either the 'A' or the 'C' series samples, 653” in England

and Jales '3' series and 697 in Scotland compared with 78¥ and

75% for the respective 'A' series and 767 for the Scottish 'C'
series.

The lower response rate in the '8' series sample seems to have
been due to at least three points:

1) in practice, the 'B' series questionnaire took longer to
complete than the pilot interviews suggested it would; on
average it took about B85-90 minutes compared with the 80
minutes it was expected to take.

2) the 'B' series sample consisted of new addresses drawn for
the first time in COctober, and old addresses that had not
provided an interview in February but were expected to in
ictober., These 'old' addresses provided for fewer inter-
views than the 'new' addresses as the table below shows:

Response rates within the 'B' series sample

New addresses 0ld addresses
No. issued 801 143
Deadwood (demolished etc.) 77 20
In scope addressses 724 123
% of productive intervieus
(as % of in scope addresses) 66% 499,

3) A higher proportion of 'old' B series addresses were issued
in- London than in other areas of the country. Interv1eu1ng
conditions in London are more difficult than elsewhere in
Creat Britain, :

One recommendation that arises from this is that if differences
in intervieu length do emerge, and are significant - say

greater than 10 or so minutes - then interviewer payments should
be increased for the longer interviews to reflect their greater
length., If the study team and CSS had been aware of the
difference - which did not emerge from the pilot interviews -
'3' series interviews would have been paid for at a higher rate
than either 'A' or 'C' series intervieus.



TABLE 2

RESPONSE IN SCOTLAVD

ANALYSIS OF RESPONSE - SERIES 'A', 'B', AND 'C' AND TOTAL

I ADDRESSES
No. of addresses in group

No. of addresses found to be out
of scope:

- because vacant/derelict

- because nremises demolished

- because susiness/industrial
premises

No. of addresses assumed to be.
out of scope:

- because not traceable

Total no. of out of scope
addresses

Total no. of in scope addresses
I1 INDIVIDUALS

No. of people at in scope
addresses

No. of people found to be out of
scope .

- because moved
- because dead

No. of people assumed to be out
of scope

- because not known at address

Total no. of out of scope
individuals

Total no. of in scope individuals
No. of productive interviews
MON-RESPONSE

- selectad person refused

- selected person not contacted

- selected person broke
appointment

- refused by someone else in
household

- selected person away/in
hospital

- selected person 111 (at home)

- selected person senile/
incapacitated

- no contact with anyone at
address

- other reasons for no interview

R ‘B! ' TOTAL
ADDRESSES |ADDRESSES|ADDRESSES| SAMPLE
234 80 1390 1704
] 2 15 18
1 N 12
2 2
2 2 4
] ] 5 7
1 1 5 7
2 3 20 25
232 77 1370 1679
232 77 1370 1679
12 8 110 130
9 7 85 101
3 1 25 29
2 ] 4 7
2 ] 4 7
14 9 N4l 137
218] 100] 68} 1001256} 100 |1542] 100
1651 761 471 69] 958] 76 11170]75.9
291 13] 10] 15| 138} 1 | 1770115
10 s| s| 7| 34 3| 49] 3.2
3] 1 18} 1| 21] 1.4
6l 3f 2| 31 28] 2| 36| 2.3
1 sl 3| 35| 2.3
2t v 1l il m] 1] 14} 0.9
] 1l 1 17 v} 18] b2
12l 1] 2 o.g
] 2l 3] e 9} 0.6




RESPONSE AT STAGES 2 AND 3

At the end of stage 1, the non-response contact sheets were
inspected and reissued if it was felt that intervieus might be
achieved with the named individuals. Most reissues were refusals,
and the straight refusals were most difficult to convert, 82% of
'A' series refusals, BO% of 'C' series refusals and 94% of 'B'
series refusals not co-operating at the second or third stage.

The categories of non-response that produced most productive
interviews were 'no contacts', and named person away or ill (in
hospital).

REGIONAL RESPCONSE ANALYSIS

Yariations of response rates were shown between different regions
of the country, and within series. In 'A' series samples the
range was between East Anglia with a response rate of 879 and
Sreater London uwhere 697 of in scope addresses produced inter-
vieus. The variations in 'B' series neu addresses response

rates were greater, and East Anglia and Greater London again
produced the highest and louwest of 877 and 43% respectively.
Table 3 gives the regional response rates in total and within
series.



TABLE 3
PRODUCTIVE INTERVIEWS AND RESPONSE RATES
REGIONAL ANALYSIS BY SA'PLE TYPE
{bases = in scope addresses)
‘A’ 'B' Sample 'c T0TAL
Sample 014d* New Sample !
No z No % | No % | No; % | No %
1 Northern Region 124 | (83) 3 29 (67) | 156 {79)
2 Yorikshire and Humberside 188 (79) 4 40| (63) 1 232} (74)
3 fast Midlands Region 134 | (81 3 31 (66) 168} (77)
4 East Anglia 62| (87} 4 20| (87) 86| (&7)
5 South East 353 | (79) 1 91| (64) 455{ (75)
6 Greater London 178 (69} 17 | | 40/(43) 231] (59)
7 South West Region 133 | (77) 2 - 35{(66) 170} {73)
8 Wales | 104 | (83) 2 29 (74) 135{ (80)
9 West Midlands Region 174 | (82) 4 48| (72) 226] {79)
10 North West Region 2281 (74) 5 721 (80) 305§ (75)
11 Scotland 165 | (76) 5 a2|(68) | 958| (76)} 1170] (76) |
TOTALS 1839 | (78) 60 |(48) | 477|(66) | 958] (76)] 3334] (75)

* The nunmber of in scope addresses found in each region was small and therefore
percentages have not been calculated.
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sn: 681 BRITISH ELECTION STUDY CCTOBER 1974 SURVFY
SCOTTISH CROSS-SECTION SAMPLE
CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/1-3 1 Study Number 743
1/4-7 2 Respondent Identification See Note 1
1/8 3 Card Number 1 1178
1/9-10 4 Date of Interview - Day
0CT501
1/11-12 5 Date of Interview - Month
QCTS502
1/13-14 6 First Paper Read "1 Daily Express. 294
0CT237 2 Fimnancial Times 1
Q.1 3 Guardian 7
4 Daily Mail 10
5 Daily Mirror 19
6 Sun 33
7 Daily Telegraph 20
8 Times 3
9 (Other National 1
100 Regional 0
20 Dundee Courier 54
21 Glasgow Herald 74
22 Aberdeen Press &
Journal 85
23 Daily Record 366
24 The Scotsman 54
0 None 157
1/15-16 7 Second Paper Read 1 Daily Express 82
0CT239 2 Financial Times 4
3.1 3 GCuardian - 1
4 Daily Mail 7
5 Daily Mirror 7
6 Sun 35
7 Daily Telegraph 4
8 Times 6
9 Other National 1
10 Regional 0
20 Dundee Courier 8
21 Glasgow Herald 28
22 Aberdeen Press &
Journal 19
23 Daily Record 75
24 The Scotsman 16
-0 None 885
1/17-18 8 Third Paper Read 1 Daily Express 10
0CT241 2 Financial Times 0
Q.1 3 Guardian 0
4 Daily Mail 0
5 Daily Mirror 1
6 Sun 7
7 Daily Telegraph 0

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)



581

SN:
_ ' 11
CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/17-18 8 8 Times 1
CCT 241 9 QOther National 0
G. 1 10 Regional 0
20 . Dundee Courier 2
21 $lasgow Herald 4
22 Aberdeen Press &
Journal 3
23 0Daily Record 11
24 The Scotsman 2
0 None 1137
1/19 9 Attention To Newspapers 1 Very [losely 144
OCT 004 2 Ffairly Closely 365
d. 2 3 Cnce In A While 5383
4 Not At All 60
8 DK 13
0 NA 3
1/20 10 Attention To Television 1 Very Closely 165
OCT 0G5 2 fairly Closely 3873
Q. 3 3 Once In A While 545
4 Not At All 68
8 DX 13
0 NA 4
1/21 11 Cared Which Party uon 1 A Good Deal 785
0CcT 021 2 Not vVery Much 375
0. 4 8 DK 17
0 NA 1
1/22 12 Election Gave People Facts| 1 Yes 425
OCT 023 2 No 585
Q. 5 B DK or Ambiguous 138
0 NA 30
1/23 13 Difference Between Farties| 1 Great Deal 3873
OCT 0086 2 Some 362
G. 8 3 Not Mych 382
B DK 39
0 NA 12
1/24 14 Expected More Liberal
OCT 400| Seats 1 Many More 431
Q. 9A 2 About the 5ame 403
3 Fewer 189
8 DK 118
J NA 37
1/25 15 Liberal Campaign Active 1 Very Active 99
OCT 401 2 Fairly Active 189
. 98 3 Not Very Active 719
4 No Liberal Stood 3
8 DK 131
0 NA 37
-2 -

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)



sn: 581

CARD/COLUMN | VAR. No, TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/26 158 Liberals Closer to
DCT 157 |Conservatives or Labour 1 Closer to Conservative 646
. Ot 2 Closer to Labour 176
8 DK Nr Same : 317
0 MA 20
1/27 17 Expected More Scottish 1 Many More 782
O0CT 410{Nationalist Party Seats 2 About The Same 276
0. 10A 3 Ffewer 56
8 DK 58
0 nA 6
1/28 18 Scottish Nationalist Party | 1 Very Active 568
OCT 411|Campaign Active 2 Fairly Active 338
Q. 108 3 Not Very Active 186
8 DK 80
D NA 6
1/29 19 Scottish Nationalist Party | 1 Closer To Conservative 196
OCT 420)Closer to Conservative or 2 Closer to Labour 433
. 10E |Labour 8 DK 543
0 NA 6
1/30 20
SCOT 01| Scottish Nationalist Party ] 1 Yes 730
Q. 115 | A Good Thing 2 No 139
8 DK a4
0 NA 215
1/31 21 Interest In Politics 17 A Great Deal 159
CCT 024 2 Some 4972
Q. 13 3 Not Mych 386
4 MNone At All 138
8 DK 2
D NA 3
1/32 22 Labour Handled Rising 1 Very uell 49
DCT D25 Prices 2 Fairly uWell 418
Q. 14A 3 Not Very UWell 462
4 Not At All Well 171
8 DK . 32
0 NA 45
1/33 23 Conservatives Would Have
OCT 026 Handled Prices 1 Very Well 31
Q. 148 2 Fairly uWell 313
3 Ngot Very uWell 503
4 Not At All Well 217
8 DK 68
0 NA 45

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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SN:
' 13
CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/34 24 Importance of Prices 1 Most Important Thing 311
OCT 027 2 Fairly Important 590
g. 14C 3 MNet Very Important 209
8 DK 1¢
0 NA 49
1/35 25 Prices Go 0On Rising 1 Agree 809
OCT 028 2 Disagree 237
Q. 14D 8 DK 86
0 NA 46
1/36 26 Understanding of Prices 1 Very Well 153
OCT 029 2 Fairly Uell 605
Q. 14E 3 Ngt Very Well 365
8 DK 16
0 NA 39
1/37 27 Party With Best Ideas On
SCOT . 02| Prices 1 Caonservative 208
Q. 14F 2 Labour 332
3 Liberal 52
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 48
S Other -2
8 DK 292
0O NA 244
1/38 28 lJorst For Tackling Prices 1 More Taxation 396
0CT 429 2 More Unemployment 458
Q. 15A 3 \Wage Controls 104
4 Cut Public Spending 132
8 DK 41
0 NA 47
1/39 29 Second-Worst For Tackling
OCT 430| Prices 1 More Taxation 310
0. 158 2 More Unemployment 390
3 \Wage Controls 144
4 Cut Public Spending 222
8 DK 63
0 NA 49
1/40 30 Best For Tackling Prices 1 More Taxation 136
OCT 43 2 More Unemployment - 26
Q. 1sC 3 Wage Controls 675
4 Cut Public Spending 220
8 DK 72
0 NA 49
1/41 31 Labour Handled Strikes 1 Very Well 111
OCT 047 2 Fairly Well 400
Q. 16A 3 Npt Very UWell 361
4 Not At All UWell 227
_ 8 DK 28
0 NA 51
-4 -

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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SN:
’ 14
CARD/COLUMN | VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/42 32 Conservatives Would Have
OCT 048] Handled Strikes 1 Very uYell 44
0. 168 2 Fairly Uell 284
7 Aot Very ‘Jell 450
4 Npot 4t All uell 298
8 DK 55
0 NA 47
1/43 33 Importance of Strikes 1 Most Important Thing 124
OCT 049 2 Fairly Important 651
Q. 16C 3 Not Very Important 324
8 DK 31
O NA 48
1/44 34 Aluays A Lot of Strikes 1 Agree 675
OCT 050 . ' 2 Disagree 379
Q. 160D 8 DK 78
0O NA 46
1/45 35 Strikes - Last Six Months 1 Gone Up 809
OCTOS0A 2 Gone Douwn 58
Q. 16k 3 Stayed Same 231
8 DK 34
D NA 46
1/46 36 Parties Handling of
OCT 432 Unemployment 1 Conservatives Much
Q. 17A Better 54
2 Conservatives Somewhat
~ Better 150
3 Same 390
4 Labour Somewhat Better 342
5 Labour Much Better 137
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 45
0 NA 50
1/47 37 Importance of Unemployment | 1 Most Important Thing 103
OCT 433{ 2 Fairly Important 646
G. 178 3 Not Very Important 354
8 DK 22
0O NA 53
1/48 38 Parties Handling of Pensioqs1 Conservatives Much
OCT 434 Better 70
0. 17C 2 Conservatives Someuhat
Better 122
3  Same 414
4 Labour Somewhat Better 298
5 Labour Much Better 182
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 39
0 NA 53

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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CARD/COLUMN | VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/49 39 Importance of Pensions 1 Most Important Thing 115
OCT 435 2 Fairly Important 566
0. 17D 3 Ngt Very Important 426
8 DK 17
0 NA 54
1/50 40 Parties Handling of
OCT 436} Housing 1 Conservatives Much
Q. 17€ Better 61
2 Conservatives Somewhat
Better 143
3 Same 458
4 Labour Somewhat Better 237
5 Labour Much Better 103
7 Unclassifiable 6
8 DK 117
0 NA 53
1/51 41
CCT 437 Importance of Housing 1 Most Important Thing 77
Q. 17F 2 Fairly Important 460
3 Not Very Igportant 555
8 DK ' 29
0O NA 57
1/52 42 Respondent's View on North
CCT 438| Sea (0il 1 Scotland Get All 111
Q. 19A 2 Scotland Cet Largest
Share 295
3 Scotland Get More 384
4 Egqual Shares 347
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 0K 19
0 NA 21
1/53 43 Conservative View on North
"|OCT 439 Sea 0il 1 Scotland Get All 10
. 198 2 Scotland Get Largest
Share : 29
3 Scotland Get More 144
4 Equal Shares 760
7 Unclassifiable 14
i 8 DK 203
0 NA 18
1/54 44 Labour View on North Sea
OCT 440[ 011 1 Scotland Get All 15
Q. 19C 2 Scotland Get Largest
Share B4
3 Scotland Get Mgre 250
4 Equal Shares 612
5 "yild" 1
7 Unclassifiable 6
B DK 192
0 NA 18

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/55 45 Liberal View on North Sea
OCT 441 0il 1 Scotland Get All 14
0. 190D 2 Scotland Get Largest
Share 112
3 Scotland Get Mare 223
4 Equal Shares 351
7 Unclassifiable 3
8 DK 456
0 NA 19
1/56 46 Scottish Nationalist Party
OCT 442| View on Ngrth Sea 0il 1 Scotland Get All 885
Q. 19E 2 Scotland Get Largest
Share 152
3 Scotland Get More 23
4 Egual Shares 15
7 Unclassifiable 3
8 DK 71
0 NA 19
1/57 47 Running of North Sea 0il 1 Nationalised Industry 246
CCT 4473 ' 2 Special Government
<, 19F Control 536
3 Private 291
7 Unclassifiable 2
8 DK 86
0 NA 17
1/58 48 Imoortance of North Sea
OCT 444] Dil 1 Most Important Thing 81
Q. 19GC 2 Fairly Important 557
3 Not Very Important 494
8 DK 27
0 NA 19
1/59 49 Party rPreference on
OCT 445 North Sea 0il 1 Conservative 155
2. 19H 2 Labour 201
‘ 3 Liberal 36
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 302
S Other 2
6 Conservative Plus One 0
7 Labour Plus One 3
8 DK 461
o NA 18
1/60 50 EEC - Respndents View
OCT 058 1 Stay Presert Terms 893
Q. 20A 2 Stay But Try Change 421
3 Change or Leave 255
4 Get Out 269
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 118
D NA 21
-7

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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CARD/COLUMN | VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/61 51 EEC - Conservative. 1 Stay present terms 685
OCT 060| position 2 Stay but try change 271
Q.208 3 Change or leave 22
4 Get out 16
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 156
0 NA 27
1/62 52 £EC - Labour position 1 Stay present terms 52
DCT 081 2 Stay but try change 422
Q.20C 3 Change or leave 4173
4 Get out 95
7 Unclassifiable 10
B DK 160
0 NA 26
1/63 53 FEC - Liberal position 1 Stay present terms 161
OCT 062 2 Stay but try change 293
0.20D 3 Change or leave 121
4 Get out 42
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 0K 536
0 NA 25
1/64 54 FEC - Scottish Natiomdist
SCOTO3 | Party position 1 Stay present terms 26
Q.20S5 2 Stay but try change 58
3 Change or leave 78
4 Get out 407
7 Unclassifiable 6
8 DK 380
0 NA 223
1/65 55 Importance of Common
OCT063 | Market 1 Most important thing 70
0.20€ 2 Fairly important 563
3 Not very important 487
8 DK 33
0 NA 25
1/66 56 Party Preference on
0CT064 | Common Market 1 Conservative 225
Q.20F 2 Labour 359
3 Liberal 36
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 99
5 OQther 0
6 Conservative plus one 4
7 Labour plus one 1
8 DK 430
0O NA 24

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/67 57 Understanding of Common
OCT065 | Market 1 Very well 50
Q.20G 2 fairly well 439
3 Not very well 524
8 DK 16
0O NA 49
1/68 58 Respondent's view on
DCT073 |Nationalisation 1 A lot more 114
Q.21A 2 A few more 213
3 No more 471
4 Some private
companies 212
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 111
0 NA 56
1/69 59 Nationalisation -
OCTO074 |Conservative position 1 A lot more 49
3.218B 2 A feuw more 49
3 No more 384
4 Some private companies 369
7 Unclassifiable 4
8 DK 163
0 NA 60
1/70 60 Nationalisation - Labour
OCT075 [position 1 A lot more 769
Q.21C 2 A few more 179
3 No more 22
4 Some private companies 14
7 Unclassifiable 4
8 DK 130
0O NA 60
1/71 61 Nationalisation - Liberal
NCT076 |position 1 A lot more 22
Q.21D 2 A fFew more 130
3 No more . 353
4 Some private companies 92
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 520
0 NA 60
1/72 62 Nationalisation - Scottish
SCOT04 |[Nationmalist Party position |1 A lot more 81
Q.215 2 A few more 123
3 No more 158
4 Some private companies 81
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 478
0O NA 257
-0 -
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGlNALs";
1/73 63 Importance of .
OCTO077 | Nationalisation 1l Most important thing 66
C.21E 2 FfFairly important 466
3 Not very imoortant 556
8 DK 27
0 NA 63 .
1/74 64 Party Preference on
OCT078 [ Nationalisation 1 Conservative 387
Q.21F 2 Labour 246 -
3 Liberal 40
4 Scottish Nationalist :
Party 55
5 Other 3
6 Conservative plus ons 0
7 Labour plus one 0 -
8 DK 388
0 NA 59 -
1/75 65 Understanding of
OCT079 |Nationalisation 1 Very uwell 122
Q.21GC 2 Fairly well 506
3 Not very well 486 -
8 DK 10
0 NA 54
1/76 66 Respondent's vieuw on
OCT0B80 |Social Services 1 Cut back a lot 121
Q.22A 2 Cut back a bit 249
3 Stay as they are 359
4 More are needed 340 -
7 Unclassifiable 18
8 DK 35 -
0 NA 56
1/77 1 67 Social Services - _
OCT081 |Conservative position- 1 Cut back a lot 141
Q.228 2 Cut back a bit 237
3 Stay as they are 443
4 More are needed 98 -
7 Unclassifiable 1l
B DK - 202
0 NA 56
1/78 68 Social Services - E
0CT082 |[Labour position 1 Cut back a lot 15 .
Q.22C 2 Cut back a bit 50 -
3 Stay as they are 171 .
4 More are needed 746 -
7 Unclassifiable 2.
8 DK 138
0 NA 56
- 10 =
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
1/79 69 Social Services - Liberal
OCT0B3 {position 1 Cut back a lot 31
0.220 2 Cut back a bit 112
3 5tay as they are 291
4 More are needed 170
7 Unclassifiable 2
8 DK 515
0 NA 57
1/80 70 Social Services - Scottish
SCOT0S |[Nationalist Party position |1 Cut back a lot l6
Q.225 2 Cut back a bit 40
3 Stay as they are 159
4 More are needed 287
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 423
0O NA 253
2/1=3 1 Study Number 743
2/4=7 2 Respondent Identification See Note 1
2/8 3 Card Number 2 Card 2 1178
2/9 71 Importance of Social
0CT084 |Services 1 Most important thing 69
Q.22 2 Fairly important 539
3 Not very important 503
8 DK 10
0 NA 57
2/10 72 Party Preference on Social
0CTO0B8S |Services 1 Conservative 248
Q.22F 2 Labour 355
3 Liberal 28
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 53
5 Other 2
6 Conservative plus one 0
7 Labour plus one 0
8 DK 437
0 NA 55
2/11 73 Voluntary Wage Agreements fa
PCT102A [effective 1 Agree ‘ 728
Q.23A 2 Disagree 292
8 DK 105
0 NA 53
2/12 74 Importance of Wage Controls|{l Most important thing 125
0DCT102 2 Fairly important 669
0.238 3 Not very important 301
8 DK 29
0 NA 54
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/13 75 Party Prefersnce on uWage
OCT103 | Controls 1 Conservative 317
2.23C 2 Labour 351
3 Liberal 32
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 29
S Other 1
6 Conservative plus one 0
7 Labour plus one 0
8 DK 393
C NA 55
2/14 76 Respondent's lWage Fair 1 Fair 471
OCT446 2 Less than fair 249
0.24A 3 More than fair 154
8 DK 19
0 NA 285
2/15 77 Party Preference for
0CT447 | Respondent's age 1 Conservative 72
2.248B 2 Labour 196
3 Liberal 8
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 31
5 Other 1
6 Conservative plus one 0
7 Labour plus one 1
8 DK 583
0 NA 286
2/16 78 Wage related to higher
0CT448 | paid 1 Closer 213
0.25A 2 Further apart 316
3 Same 285
8 DK 68
0 NA 286
2/17 79 Wage related to lower paid| 1 Closer 417
0CT449 2 Further apart 128
2.258 3 Same 272
8 DK 75
0 NA 286
2/18 80 Devolution - Respondent's g
SCOTO06 | position 1 Keep much as nou 76
Q426K 2 Better understood 248
3 More decisions 421
4 Run own affairs 202
7 Unclassifiable 3
8 DK 11
0O NA 217
- 12 -
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SARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/19 81 Devolution - Conservative
SCOTO07 | position 1 Keep much as now 425
2.26L ? Better understood 230
3 fore decisions 181
4 Run own affairs 9
7 Unclassifiable _ 0
8 DK 113
0 NA 220
2/20 82 Devolution - Labour
SCOTO08 | position 1l Kesp much as now 215
Q.26M 2 Better understood 274
3 More decisions 335
4 Run own affairs 20
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 113
0 NA 220
2/21 83 Devolution - Liberal
SCOTOY | position 1 Keep much as nou 116
0.26N 2 Better understood 180
3 More decisions 314
4 Run own affairs 40
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 307
0 NA 220
2/22 84 Devolution - Scottish
SCOT10 | Mationalist Party position| 1 Keep much as nouw 15
0.260 2 Better understood 7
3 More decisions 41
4 Run own affairs B42
7 Unclassifiable 2
B DK 51
0 NA 220
2/23 85 Scottish Assembly -
SCOT1l | Respondent's position 1 Ffavour very much 351
0.26P 2 Favour somewhat 393
3 Against somewhat 105
4 Against very much 55
7 Unclassifiable -0
8 DK 54
0 NA 220
2/24 86 Scottish Assembly -
SCO0T12 | Conservative position 1 Favour very much 47
Q.26Q 2 Favour somewhat 309
3 Against somewhat 289
4 Against very much 141
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 170
0O NA 222
- 13 =
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CARD/COLUMN{ VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/25 87 Scottish Assembly -
SCOT13 | Labour position 1l Favour very much 91
1.26R 2 Favour someuwhat 415
3 Against somewhat 203
4 Against very much 79
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 167
0 NA 222
2/26 88 Scottish Assembly -
SCOT14 | Liberal position 1 Favour very much 86
N.26S 2 Favour somewhat 359
3 Against someuwhat 128
4 Against very much 48
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 334
0O NA 223
2/27 89 Scottish Assembly -
SCOT1S | Scottish Nationalist Party
Q.26T | nosition 1 Favour very much B25
2 VFavour somewhat 18
3 Against somewhat 6
4 Against very much 22
7 Unclassifiable 6
8 DK 78
0 NA 223
2/28 90 Importance of Scottish
SCOT16 | Government 1 Most important thing 139
9.26U 2 Fairly important 425
3 MNot very important 365
8 DK 26
0O NA 222
2/29 91 Party Preference on
SCDT17 | Scottish Government 1 Conservative 141
Q.25V 2 Labour 201
3 Liberal - B3
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 284
5 OQther 8
6 Conservative plus one 3
7 Labour plus one 1
8 DK 257
D NA 220
2/30 92 Government should increase
OCT460 | cash to Health Service 1 Very important should 554
0.27A 2 Fairly important shoul 421
3 Doesn't matter 55
4 Fairly important
should not 57
5 Very important should
not 22
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 16
- 14 - 0 NA 53
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ARD/COLUMN { VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/31 93 Government should establis})
CCT461 | Comprehensives 1 Very important should 159
1.278 2 Fairly important shcoul 255
3 DJoesn't matter 273
4 Fairly important
should naot 1469
5 Very important should
not 145
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 124
0 NA 52
2/32 94 Government should
OCT462 | repatriate immigrants 1 Very important should 131
0.27C 2 Ffairly important
should 168
3 Doesn't matter 298
4 Fairly important
should not 286
5 Very important should
~ not 154
7 Unclassifiable 8
8 DK 80
0 NA 53
2/33 95 Government should control
0CT463 | Land 1 Very important should 2359
0.27D 2 Fairly important
should 308
3 Doesn't matter 135
4 Fairly important
should not 174
S Very important should
not 109
7 Unclassifiable 4
8 DK 136
0 NA 53
2/34 96 Government should increase
0CT464 | Foreign Aid 1 Very important should 89
Q.27E 2 Fairly important
should 351
3 Doesn't matter 140
4 Fairly important
should not 274
5 Very important should
not 214
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 58
0 NA 52
2/35 97 Government should toughen
OCT465 | on crime 1 Very important should 912
Q.27F 2 Fairly important
should 168
3 Doesn't matter 15

- 15~
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/35 97 continued 4 Fairly important
BCT465 should not 6
Q.27F 5 Very important should
not 14
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 8
0 NA 54
2/36 98 Government should control
DCT466 | pollution 1 Very important should 704
2.27GC 2 Fairly important '
should 341
3 Doesn't matter 46
4 fairly important '
should not 3
5 Very important should
not 5
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 22
0 NA 56
2/37 99 Government should give
OCT467 | workers more say 1 Very important should 217
Q.27H 2 Fairly important
should 439
3 Doesn't matter 140
4 Fairly important
should not 178
5 Very important should
not 9y
7 Unclassifiable 5
8 DK 52
0 NA 53
2/38 100 Government should curb
0CT468 | Communists 1 Very important should 673
Q.271 2 Fairly important
should 176
3 Doesn't matter 112
4 Fairly important
should not 50
S- Very important should
not 68
7 Unclassifiable 0
B DK 46
0 NA 53
2/39 101 Government should spend
OCT469 | on paoverty 1 Very important should 610
N.273 2 Fairly important
should 322
3 Doesn't matter 70
4 Fairly important
should not 51

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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CARD/COLUMN | VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/39 101 continued S Very important should
0CT469 not 26
0.273 7 Unclassifiable 3
8 DK 38
0 NA 58
2/40 102 Government should
0CT470{ redistribute wealth 1l Very important should 336
Q.27K 2 Fairly important
should 335
3 Doesn't matter 146
4 Fairly important
should not 138
5 Very important should
not 99
7 Unclassifiable 2
8 DK 68
0 NA 54
2/41 103 Government should
0CT471|decentralise power 1 Very important should 383
Q.27L 2 Fairly important
should 435
3 Doesn't matter 146
4 Fairly important
should not 66
S Very important should
not 24
7 Unclassifiable 2
8 DK 68
0O NA 54
2/42 104 Government should preserve
0CT472 Jcountryside 1l Very important should 388
N.27M 2 Fairly important
should 495
3 Doesn't matter 177
4 Fairly important
should not 25
5 Very important should
not 8
- 7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK : 31
0 NA 54
2/43 105 Government should maintain
SCOT18 j{Catholic schools 1 Very important should 83
Q.27N 2 Fairly important
should 104
3 Doesn't matter 229
4 Fairly important
should not 150
5 Very important should
not 302
7 Unclassifiable 1
8 DK 60
0 NA 249

- 17 -
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/44 106 Most important Government
OCT473 | aim 1 Private enterprise 50
0.28A 2 1Individual liberty 125
3 Lauw and order 230
4 Protect weak 122
5 Greater equality 201
6 Living standards 371
8 DK 21
D NA 58
2/45 107 Second important
OCT474 | Government aim 1 Private enterprise 62
G.288 2 Individual liberty 124
3 Law and order 264
4 Protect ueak 234
5 Greater equality 186
6 Living standards 224
8 DK 27
0 NA 57
2/46 108 | Least important Government
DCT475 | aim 1 Private enterprise 544
Q.28C 2 Individual liberty 98
3 Lauw and order 12
4 Protect weak 48
5 Greater equality 227
6 Living standards 81
8 DK 113
0 NA 55
2/47 109 Trust Labour 1 Usually 237
0CT112 2 Some of the time 662
Q.29A 3 Rarely 229
8 DK 30
0 NA 20
2/48 110 Trust Conservatives 1 Usually 195
0CT7111 2 Some of the time 633
Q.298 3 Rarely 299
8 DK 33
0 NA 18
2/49 111 Did Respondent Vote 1 Voted 1041
0OCT1l1l4 2 Did not vote 130
.30 8 DK 1
0 NA 6
2/50 112 When decided to vote 1 Long time ago 636
0CT120 2 Sometime this year 166
Q.31 3 During campaign 236
8 DK 0
0 NA 140

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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CARD/COLUMN | VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/51 113 Strength of Preference 1 Very strong 508
0CT121 2 Fairly straong 412
2.32 3 Not very strong 116
8 DK 3
0 NA 139
2/52 114 Party Preference Not Voted
OCT476 | For 1 Conservative 20
Q.33 2 Labour 13
3 Liberal 53
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 84
5 Plaid Cymru 0
6 Other 2
7 None 840
8 DK 16
0 NA 150
2/53 115 Party Voted For 1 Conservative 255
0CT115 2 Labour 384
0.34 3 Liberal 79
4 Scottish Natiocnalist
Party : 283
S Plaid Cymru 0
6 Other 4
8 DK or refused 36
0O NA 137
2/54 116 Second Choice of Liberals 1 Conservative 26
0CT1198 2 Labour 14
0.35A 4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 17
5 Plaid Cymru 0
6 O0Other 13
7 \Wouldn't hauve voted D
8 DK 9
0 NA 1099
2/5% 117 If Liberals No Chance
OCT119A| Locally 1l Conservative 6
Q.358B 2 Labour 3
) 4 Scottish Nationalist
Party or Plaid Cymru 6
5 Other 0
6 Not very likely 19
7 Not at all likely 45
8 DK 0
0 NA 1099
2/56 118 If Liberals No Chance
0CT1198| Natiaonally 1l Conservative 6
.35C 2 Labour 2
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party or Plaid Cymru 1
S Other 0

~ Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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CARD/COLUMN VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/56 118 continued 6 Not very likely 21
0CT1198 7 Not at all likely 49
7.35C 8 DK 0
0 NA 1099
2/57 119 Liberals - If Scottish
DCT119C| Nationalist Party Likely
0.35D0 | to do better 1 Very likely 6
2 Not very likely 16
3 Not at all likely 55
8 DK 1
0 NA 1100
2/58 120 Liberals thought of other
0CT119D0| party 1 No 55
Q.35E 2 Conservative 11
3 Labour 3
5 Scottish Nationalist
Party or Plaid Cymru 9
6 Other 0
8 DK 1
0 NA 1099
2/59 121 Second Choice of Scottish
OCT116 | Nationalist Party or Plaid
R,36A | Cymru 1 Conservative 73
2 Labour 82
3 Liberal 77
5 wild 1
6 Wouldn't have voted 38
8 DK 10
0 NA or inappropriate 897
2/60 122 If Nationalists No Chance
OCT116A| Locally 1 Conservative 28
Q.368 2 Labour 15
3 Liberal 14
S Other 4
6 Not very likely 46
7 Not at all likely 172
8 DK 3
D NA 896
2/61 123 I1f Nationalists No Chance
DCT116B| Nationally 1 Conservative 20
Q.36C 2 Labour 14
3 Liberal 13
5 O0ther 1
6 Not very likely 55
7 Not at all likely 168
8 DK , 7
0 NA 300

Form No. SA.1 (APR 78}
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/62 124 Nationalist thought of
CCT1l16C| other party 1 No 221
£.36D 2 Conservative 25
3 Labhour 21
4 Liberal 13
6 Other 1
8 DK 1
0 NA 896
2/63 125 Conservative - Labour if
OCCT115A( Liberals likely to do
0.37A | better 1 Very likely 77
2 Not very likely 113
3 Not at all likely 438
8 DK 8
0 NA 542
2/64 126 Conservative - Labour if
DCT1158| Scottish Nationalist Party
0.378 | 1ikely to do better 1 Very likely 98
2 Not very likely 102
3 Not at all likely 421
8 DK 12
0 NA 545
2/65 127 Conservative - Labour
OCT115C thought of other party 1 No 479
0.,37C 2 Conservative 10
3 Labour 6
4 Liberal 35
S Scottish Nationalist
Party or Plaid Cymru 98
6 O0Other 4
8 DK 2
0 NA 544
2/66 128 Non-voters probable vote
0CT124 1 Conservative 34
Q.38 2 Labour 45
3 Liberal 12
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party - 30
5 Plaid Cymru 0
6 Other 1
7 Jouldn't have voted 3
8 DK 5
0 NA 1048
2/67 129 Vote in February 1974 1 Conservative 326
0CT124A 2 Labour 401
Q.39 3 Liberal 83
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 208
5 Plaid Cymru 0
6 Other 5
8 Can't remember 39
9 ©Did not vote 108
0 NA 8

- 21 -
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/68 130 Vote in 1970 1 Conservative 361
CCT125 2 Labour 429
3.40 3 Liberal 57
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 73
5 Plaid Cymru o
6 Other 2
8 Can't remember 55
9 Did not vote 193
0 NA 8
2/69 131 Cften Talk about Politics 1 O0Often 243
0CT127 2 Sometimes 367
a4l 3 Rarely 557
8 DK 1
0 NA 10
2/70 132 Act when talk turns to
0CT128 | politics 1 Don't care to listen 80
d.42 2 Never join in 245
3 Sometimes give views 363
4 Usually join in 437
5 Start discussions 40
8 OK 3
0 NA 10
2/71 133 Generally thinks of self
0CT129 | as party 1 Conservative 319
Q.43 2 Labour 423
3 Liberal 84
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 209
5 Plaid Cymru 0
6 OQOther 9
7 None 84
B DK or refused 473
0 NA 7
2/72 134 Little closer to party 1 Conservative 18
0CT130 2 Labour 15
Q.44 3 Liberal 9
) 4 Scottish Nationalist .
Party 17
5 Plaid Cymru 0
6 Other 2
7 None 37
8 DK or refused 30
0 NA 1050
2/73 135 Strength of Conservative
' OCT131 | Party Identification 1l Very strong 85
Q.45A 2 Fairly strong 183
3 Not very strong 68
8 DK 0
0 NA 842
- 22 -
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SARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
2/74 136 Conservatives Identifiers
0CT132 | Against Labour 1 Very 5trong 176
G.458B 2 Not Very Strong 1528
B DK 1
g NA B473
2/75 137 Strength of Labour Party
0CT133 | Identification 1 Very Strong 135
TJ46A0 2 Fairly 3trong 218
3 Not Very Strong 83
8 DK 1
0 NA 741
2/76 138 Labour Party Identifiers
0CT134 | Against Conservatives 1 Very Strong - 194
Q.463 2 Npt Very Strong 236
8 DK 7
0 NA 741
2/77 139 Strength of Liberal Party
NCT135 | Identification 1 Very Strong 13
Te471 : 2 Fairly Strong 48
3 Mgt Very Strong 29
8 DK ' -1
C NA 1087
2/78 140 Liberal Party Identifiers
0CT136 | Against Conservatives 1 Very Strong 12
Q.478B 2 Not Very Strong 79
8 DK 2
0 NA 1085
2/79 141 Liberal Party Identifiers
0CT137 | Against Labour 1 Very Strong 29
Te47C 2 Mot Very Strong 50
B DK 2.
0O NA 1087
3/1-3 1 Study Number 743
3/4-7 2 Resnondent Identification See Note 1
3/8 3 Card Number 3 1178
3/9-11 142 Constituency Code See Note 2
DCT145
3/12 143 Other Party Identifiers
OCT138 | Against Conservatives 1 Very 53trong 72
N.48A 2 Not VYery Strong 214
8 DK 13
0O NA 879
- 23 -
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3/13 144 Other Party Identifiers
CCT139 | Against Labour 1 Very Strong S3
7.48B 2 Ngt Very Strong 241
8 DK ?
n NA 878
3/14 145 Party Did Badly Locally 1 No 433
CCT1477 2 Conservative 86
Q.49 3 Labour 45
4 Liberal 169
S Scottish Nationalist
Party 165
6 Other 28
8 DK or Refused 235
0 NA 17
3/15 146 Best Type of Government 17 0One Party Much Better 561
0CT478 2 0One Party Better 136
0.50A 3 Coalition Better 211
4 Coalition Much Better 175
7 Unclassifiable 0
8 DK 51
0 NA 44
3/16 147 Importance of Will to Join
0CT479 | Coalition 1 Most Important Thing 58
7.508 2 Fairly Important 399
3 Npt Very Important 631
8 DK 43
0 NA 47
3/17 148 Best Government October _
OCT480 | 1974 Conservative 183
Q.514 Conservative and
Liberal 75
3 All Parties 245
4 Labour and Liberals 74
5 Labour 346
6 Other 165
8 DK ’ 46
0 NA 44
3/18 149 Next Best Government
CCT481 | October 1974 1 Caonservative 131
G.518 2 Conservative and
Liberal 224
3 All Parties 178
4 Labour and Ljberals 230
S Labour 135
6 Other g6
8 DK 1138
0 NA 46

- 24 -
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3/19 150 Covernment Resnondent
0CT482 |Expected October 1974 1 Conservative 133
7.51C 2 Conservative and
Liberal Q9
3 All Parties 3C
4 Labour and Ljberals 41
5 tLabour 599
6 O0Other 21
8 DK 109
0 NA 46
3/20-21 1 151 Conservative Mark Qut of
DCT140 |Ten 058 NA 15
N.52A 09 DK 17
3/22-23 1152 Labour Mark Out of Ten 08 NA 15
pCT141 P9 DK 13
Q.52A
3/24-25 | 153 Liberal Mark Qut of Ten 08  NA 15
PCT142 09 DK 5A
1.52A
3/25-27 | 154 Scottish Nationalist Mark
PCT143 |C,t of Ten 08 NA 15
0.52A 09 DK 31
3/28—29 155 Heath Mark Oyt of Ten 08 NA 38
DCT147 D9 DK 11
0.528
3/30-31 | 156 Wilsan Mark Out of Ten D8 NA 39
DCT148 B9 DK 9
N1.528B
3/32-33 | 157 Thorpe Mark Out of Ten b8 MA 39
NCT149 09 DK 22
Q.528
3/34-35 | 158 Powell Mark Out of Ten b8 NA 40-
PCT150 b9 DK 37
0.528
3/36-37 | 159 Benn Mark Qut of Ten D8 NA 47
DCT150A D9 DK 131
0.528
3/38 160 Scottish Local Election
5C0T19 {Vote 1 Conservative 176
7.525 2 Labour 2472
3 Liberal 47
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 75
5 Independent 53
6 Other 13
7 Did Note Vote 274
8 DK 56
0 NA 242
- 25 -
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3/39 161 Party Membershin 1 No 1067
0CT483 2 Conservative 50
1.,53A 3 Labour 23
4 Liberal 9
S Scottish Mationalist
Party 19
6 Other 0
8 DK or -iefused 1
0 NA 9
3/40 162 Labour Members = Individual
0CT484 | or Trade Union 1 Local 11
1.538 | 2 Trade Union 11
3 Both 1
8 DK 0
0 NA 11595
3/41 163 Party Activist 1 No 1123
0CT485 2 Conservative 7
Q.54 3 Labour 18
4 Liberal 5
5 Scottish Nationalist
Party 10
6 Other D
8 DK or Refused 1
0 NA 13
3/42 164 Political Group
0CT486| Membership 1 Yes 40
Q.55A 2 No 1126
8 DK 8]
0 NA 12
3/43 165 Political Group Activity 1 Yes 48
0CT487 2 No 1119
0.558 8 DK 1
0 NA 10
3/44 166 MPs Councillors Pay
O0CT488] Attention 1 Great Deal 110
Q.56 2 Some 619
3 Not Much 310
4 Nogne 53
8 DK 74
0 NA 12
3/45 167 Party Which Won
0CT489| Constituency 1 Conservative 308
0.57A 2 Labour 631
3 Liberal 29
4 Scottish Nationalist
Party 133
5 QOther 0
8 DK 60
0 NA 17

- 26 -
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3/46 168 Trade Union Pouwer 1 Too Much 864
OCT490 2 Not Too Much 218
Q.59 8 DK 86
0 NA "
3/47 169 Big Business Power 1  Too Much 642
0CT491 2 Not Too Much 351
Q.60 8 DK 174
0 NA 11
3/48 170 Ties Between Labour and _
CCT174] Unions 1 Too Close 657
Q.61 2 About Right 302
3 Not Close Enough 108
8 DK 101
0 NA& 10
3/49-51 171 Todays Price of Goods See Note 3
0CT243 ’ B88 K 25
Q.62A g "a 12
3/52-54] 172 Price of Goods In a Year See Note 3
OCT244 B88 DK 82
N.628 0 MA 12
3/55 173
OCT1544 Income and Prices - Past
' R Year 1 Fallen Behind 665
: 2 Kept Up 422
3 Up By More 53
8 DK 23
0 NA 15
3/55 174 Income Prediction 1 Fall Behind 634
OCT154 2 Keep Up 374
D.63B 3 Up By More 38
8 DK 118
0 NA 14
3/57 175 Unemployment Prediction 1 Go Up 753
0CT492 2 Go Down 74
Q.64 - 3 Stay Same 243
8 DK 94
0 NA 14
3/58 176 Britains Economy Last
OCT1564 Six Months 1  Same 217
Q.65A 2 Better 81
3 \Uorse 803
8 DK 63
0 NA 14
3/59 177 Britains Economy
OCT156| Prediction 1 Stay Same 206
0.658 2 Get Better 3231
3 GCet 'Jorse 439
8 DK 189
0O NA 13
- 27 -
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3/60 178 Rritains Government
NCT493| Compared to Europe 1 Relatively well 321
0.66A 2 Relatively badly 195
2 ARgu* Avernne 557
8 DX 92
0 NA 13
3/61 179 Sritains Industry
0CT494| Compared to Eurape 1 Relatively uell 183
“.668 2 Relatively badly 367
3 About Average 463
8 DK 152
0 NA 13
3/62 180 Feeling About Afford To
OCT159| Have ' 1 Very Happy 95
Q.67 2 Happy 247
3 Satisfied 417
4 MNMixed Feelinns 187
5 MNot Satisfied 145
6 Unharpy 41
7 Very Unhappy 2C
8 DK 9
0 NA 17
3/63 181
ﬂ%g160 Feeling &4bout Politians 1 Very Happy 8
4.67 2 Haopy a4
3 Satisfied 96
4 Mixed Feelings 626
5 Not Satisfied 200
6 Unhappy ‘ 88
7 VYery Unhappy 38
8 DK 41
0 NA 17
3/64 182 Feeling About Chance of
0CT164| Changing Things 1 Very Happy 8
.67 2 Happy 78
3 Satisfied 111
4 Mixed Feelings 316
5 Npt Satisfied 260
6 Unhappy 194
7 Very Unhappy 74
8 DK 119
0 NA 18
3/65 183 Feeling About Life As A
0CT162| Uhole 1 Very Happy 187
Q.67 2 Happy 444
3 Satisfied 391
4 Mixed Feelings 156
S Not Satisfied 47
6 Unhappy 19
7 Very Unhappy 8
8 DK 3
0 NA 23
- 28 -

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)



681

SN:
‘ 38
SARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
3/66 184 Feeling About Parties 1 Very Happy 17
0CT165 2 Happy 69
.67 3 Satisfied 118
4 ™Mixed Feelinas 5135
5 Not Satisfied 252
6 Unhappy 78
7 Very Unhappy 37
8 DK 53
0 NA 19
3/67 185 Feeling About Todays
OCT166 | Standards & Values 1 Very Happy 5
Q.67 2 Happy 55
3 Satisfied 108
4 Mixed Feelings 359
5 Not Satisfied 260
6 Unhappy 217
7 \Very Unhappy 117
8 DK 38
0 NA 18
3/68 - 186 Feeling About Job 1 Very Happy 153
0CT163 2 Happy 248
Q.67 3 Satisfied 235
4 Mixed Feelings 71
5 Not Satisfied 34
5 Unhaopy 16
7 Very Unhappy 11
B DK 392
0 NA 18
3/69 187 Feeling About tLocal
QCT167 | Government 1 Very Happy 9
.67 2 Happy 112
-3 Satisfied 282
4 Mixed Feelinqgs 331
5 Mot Satisfied 214
6 Unhappy 53
7 Very Unhappy 39
8 DK 119
0 NA 19
3/70 188 Feeling About Getting
0CT168 | Ahead 1 Very Haopy 15
Q.67 2 Happy 149
3 Satisfied 215
4 Mixed Feelings 353
5 Npt Satisfied 193
6 Unhappy 89
7 Very Unhappy 38
8 DK 107
D NA 19

- 29 -
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' 39
CARD/COLUMN {  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS -
3/71 139 Feeling About Government
nCT149| Is Joing 1 Very Happ 12
q.57 2 Happy 111
T Tatizfied 2FE
4 Mixed Feelinnas 2946
5 Not Satisfied 273
6 ‘''nha py gs
7 Very Unhapny 75
8 DK 41
0 NA 17
3/72 190 Read Trade Union Journals 1 VYes 153
0CT171 2 No 190
7.69 8 DK or Ambiguous o
0 NA 835
3/73 191 Class Identification 1 Middle Class 129
nCT176 2 Yorking Class 392
3.70 3 Other 30
5 None 607
8 .DK 9
b NA 11
3/74 192 Forced Class Choice 1 Middle Class 183
OCT177 2 Yorkirg Class 410
.71 8 DK 47
0 NA S38
3/75 193 Family Class Jhen Grouing
0CT179| Uo 1 Middle Cjass 235
Q.72 2 Jorking Class 882
8 DK 34
0 NA 24
3/76 194 Remember Fathers Vote 1 Yes 902
0CT180 2 Mo 174
C.73A B DK or Ambiguous G2
0 NA 10
3/77 195 Fathers Party Choice 1 Conservative 287
ncT181 2 Labour 464
Q.738 3 Liberal 118
4 QOther 24
8 Refused 7
0 NA 279
3/78 196 Father Strength of Support| 1 Very Strong 570
0CT182 2 Mgt Very Strong 275
0.73C 8 DK 46
D NA 287

- 3N -
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' 40
CARD/COLUMN | VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS"
4/1=3 1 Study Nymber 743
4/4-7 2 Sesnondent Tdentification See Note 1
4/8 3 Card MNumber 4 1178
4/9-10 197 Schonl Attended 0 Elementary 185
OCcT183 1 Seccndary Modern 437
Q.75 2 Comprehensive 39
: 3 Technical 9
17 Convent Etc Mon-Sel 8
4 QGrammar 405
5 Direct Grant 1
6 Commercial Private 1
27 Convent £tc Selective 11
10 Fee-Paying 44
11 Special 2
12 Abroad a
13 Other 5
98 NA 11
99 DK 2
4/11-121 198 fige Left School See Mote 4
QCT184 99 DK 2
1.76 0 MA 14
4/13 199 Further Sducation and Type} 1 University 69
0CT185A 2 Polytechnic 33
Q.77 3 Teacher Training 20
4 Commercial-
Secretarial 109
5 Technical 145
6 Non-Vocational 51
7 Other 41
8 None 677
9 DK 2
0 NA 21
4/14 200 Home Owned or Regnted
DCT1B7A and Mode 1 Dwned Outright 186
d.78 2 Mortgage 216
3 Rented Privately 134
4 Rented Council 606
7 QCuwned DK 19
8 Rented 0K 5
9 DK or Refused 1
I NA 11
4/15=16{ 201 Length of Residence 85 B85 years plus 0
0CT249 88 DK 3
Q.79 0 NA 11
4/17-18| 202 Religion 1 Anglican 75
OCT495 2 C of Scotland 530
N.814 3 Other pl‘esbyterian 78
4 Methodist 5
5 SBaptist 12
6 Cong 11

- Form No. SA.1 (APR 76}
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- 32 -

' 41
CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/17-18| 202 7 Roman Catholic 137
PCT495 8 Jdewish 0
Q.81A 9 O0Other 12
1mn v Nal= Ny
11 DK or Refused 3
N NA 1M1
4/19 203 Extent of Religiosity -
O0CT496 | Now 1 Very Much So 221
Q.818 2 To Some Extent 283
3 Not Really 358
8 DK 0
0O NA 316
4/20 204 Extent of Religiosity -
0CT497 | As a Child 1 Very Much So 609
7.82 2 To Some Extent 379
3 Mot Really 176
8 DK 0
0 NA 14
4/21 205 Respondent Been Unemployed| 1 Yes 58
0CT210 2 No 1099
0.83A 8 DK or Ambiguous 3
0 NA 18
4/22 206 Anyone E£lse Unemployed 1 Yes 59
0cT2M1 2 Mo 1102
Q.838 8 DK or Ambiguous 2
0 NA 15
4/23 207 Respondent Job Status 8 Refused 0
0CT192 0 NA 4
Q.84 1 In Paid 3Job 719
2 Unemnloyed 23
3 Retired 118
4 Student 23
5 Houseuife 279
6 Never lWorked 12
4/24 208 Respondent Self~-Employed 1 Self-Employed 59
OCT194 2 Not Self-Employed 797
Q.85 g8 DK 0
0 NA 322
4/25 209 Resnondent Private or
OCT1944 Public Sector 1 Private 504
Q.86 2 Public 293
8 DK 1
0 NA 380
4/26 210 Respondent Size of
CCT1948 Establishment 1 No Establishment 34
Q.87D0 2 Less Than 25 219
3 More Than 25 603
8 DK 8]
0 NA 322

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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SN:
' 42
CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/27 211 Sex of Respondent 1. Male 556
OCT199 : 2 Female 622
T .88
4/28 212 Marital Status of
0CT200 |Respondent 1 Single 320
.88 2 Married man 433
3 Married woman 420
8 Refused 5
D NA 0
4/29 213 Husband's job status 8 Refused 0
DCT201 0 NA 764
17.89 1 1In paid job 353
2 Unemployed 10
3 Retired 51
4 Student D
5 Never worked 0
4/30 214 Husband Self-Employed 1 Self-employed 47
CT203 2 Not self-employed 366
.90 8- DK 0
0 NA 765 .
4/31 215 Husband Private or Public
DCT203A|Sector 1 Private 218
g.91 2 Public 149
8 DK 1
0 NA 810
4/32 216 Husband Size of
DCT2038|Establishment 1 No establishment 14
4.920 2 Less than 25 B6
3 Morethan 25 307
8 DK 4
0 NA 767
4/33-36 217 Year of Birth See Note 5
PCT191 0 NA 7
.93 1 000Refused 0
4/37 218 Respondent Has Children 1 Yes 861
NCT498 2 No 305
Q.94A 8 Refused 0
D NA 12
4/38 219 Number of Children 1 One 187
PCT499 2 Two 292
Q.948B 3 Three 182
4 Ffour 103
S Five 40
6 Six 28
7 Seven 15
8 Eight or more 11
0 NA or inappropriate 320
- 37 -

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)



sn: 681

43
ARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
4/39 220 Children Under 18 1 Yes 525
OCT500 2 No 335
n.o4c 8 Refused Q
0 NA 3183
4/40 221 Family Income See Note 6
0CT212
2.95A
4/41 222 Income Before or After Tax | 1 Before tax 454
DCT213 2 After Tax 434
n.958 3 No tax paid 162
8 DK 14
D NA 114
4/42 223 Residence Type 1 Detached 222
pCT215 2 Semi 304
0,96 3 Flat 319
4 Bedsit 229
S Terraced 82
6 Caravan 2
7 Institution 10
8 Other 4
0 NA 6
4/43-45 224 tength of Intervieu
DCT003
5/1-3 1 Study Number 743
5/4-7 2 Respondent Identification See Note 1
5/8 3 Card Number 5 1178
5/9-10 225 Respondent's Trade Unibn 0 Not in union 822
PCT245 10 White collar TUC 44
.68 P0 white collar not TUC 10
B0 Other mixed TUC 88
31 AEU 47
32 ETU 8
33 NUGMUW 23
) B4 NUM 4
35 NUR 3
36 TGWU 54
37 USDAU 7
"0 Mixed manual not TUC 1
77 Unclassifiable 58
B8 DK which Union 9
5/11-12 226 Husband's Trade Union 0 Not in union 988
DCT246 10 White collar TUC 17
Q.68 PO White collar not TUC 6
30 Other mixed TUC 51
31 AEU 20
B2 ETU 4
B3 NUGMW 5
Pd NUM 3
- 34 -
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4

ARD/COLUMN | VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS

/11=-12 226 continued 35 NUR 4

OCT246 36 TCWU 24

T .h8 37 USDAUY : 2

40 Mixed manual not TUC 0

77 Unclassifiable 20

88 DK which union 34

/13=-14 227 Jife's Trade Union 0 Not in union 1128

pCT247 10 Jhite collar TUC 8

0.68 20 uwhite collar not TUC 0

30 Other mixed TUC 8

31 AEU S

32 ETU 0

33 NUGMUY 5

34 NUM 0

35 NUR 0

36 TGuWU 5

37 USDAW 2

40 Mixed manual not TUC C

77 Unclassifiable 10

B8 DK which union 7

>/15-16 228 Other Family Trade Union 0 Not in .union 1056

NCT248 10 White collar TUC 16

Q.68 20 Uhite collar not TUC 1

30 Cther mixed TUC 28

31 AEU 11

32 ETU 4

33 NUGMUW 3

34 NUM 2

35 NUR 2

36 TGWU 17

37 USDAUY 3

40 Mixed manual not TUC 0

77 Unclassifiable 19

B8 DK which union 16

5/17 229 Previous Location. 1 Same village or touwn 723

NCT250 2 Same city or county 233

Q.80A 3 Same region 77

4 Elsewhere in Britain 108

S Abroad 20

0 NA 17

5/18-19 230 Area Grew Up In 1 North 17

1CT251 ? Yorkshire - Humberside 7

Q.808 3 East Midlands 1

4 Fast Anglia 2

5 South East 17

6 Greater London 7

7 South lest 5

8 \Wales 0

9 West Midlands 1

10 North UWest 12

- 35 .
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of occupations

295

SN:
' 45
CARD/COLUMN | VAR. No. TITLE , CODES MARGINALS
5/18-19 230 continued 12 Scotland 196
0CT251 13 Ireland 14
1.808 21 4hite Commonuwealth 5
22 MNew Commonuesalth 5
23 Qther Country 11
31 Glasgow 388
32 Falkirk/Stirling 38
33 Edinburgh 120
34 Tayside 43
35 Borders 28
36 S.4U, Scotland 26
37 N.E. Scotland 126
38 Highlands 85
0 NA 13
5/20-22 231 Father's Occupation Unit
DCT252 |Group See Note 7
C.74 0 NA See classification
of occupations 40
5/23 232 Father's Employment Status 1 Self-employed with
DCT254 employees 26
N.74 2 Self-employed without 114
3 Managers 61
4 Foremen - supervisors 69
5 0Other employees 861
8 Unclassifiable 7
0 NA or no occupation 40
5/24=25 233 Father's Socio-Economic
DCT255 |Group See Note 8
Q.74 0 NA or no occupation 40
5/26 234 Father's Social Crade 1 A-higher managerial 43
pCT256 2 B-lower managerial 45
Q.74 3 ClA-skilled non-
manual 124
4 C(Cl8-lower non-manual 75
5 C2-skilled manual 517
6 D-un or semi-skilled
manual 314
7 E- no occupation 3
8 Unclassifiable 20
0 NA 37
5/27 235 Respondent coded Job Status| 1 Present job 722
DCT257 2 Permanent retired 118
Q.87 3 Currently unemployed " 43
4 Never worked 291
0 NA 4
5/28-30 236 |Respondent Cccupation Unit
[[CT258 (Group See Note 7
3.87 0 NA - See classificati#n

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)
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CARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
5/31 237 RespondentsEmployment
PCT 260|Status 1 Self-employed with
T .87 emplayees 25
2 Self-employed without 30
3 Managers 59
4 Fforemen - supervisors 54
5 O0ther employees 714
B8 Unclassifiable 1
0 NA or no occupation 295
5/32-33 238 RespondentsSocio-Economic
DCT 261 ({Croup See Note 8
.87 0 NA or no occupation 2395
5/34 239 Respondent's Social Grade 1 A-higher managerial 37
PDCT 262 2 B-lower managerial 88
Q.87 3 Cl A- skilled non-
manual 103
4 C1 B- louwer non-manual © 201
5 C2 skilled manual 231
6 D - unskilled or semi-
skilled manual 214
7 E - No occupation 0
8 Unclassifiable 0
0 NA 304
5/35 240 Husband's coded Job Status |1 Present job 354
CCT263 2 Permanent retired 50
Q.92 3 Currently unemployed 10
4 Never worked 1
0O NA 763
5/36-38 241 Husband's Occupation Unit
0CT264 |Group See Note 7
2.92 0 NA-See classification
of occupations 764
5/39 242 Husband's Employment Status{ 1l Self-employed with
0CT266 employees 26
Q.92 2 Self-employed without 16
3 Managers 38
4 Foremen-supervisors 37
S Other employees 294
8 Unclassifiable 3
0 NA or no occupation 764
5/40-41 243 Husband's Socio-Economic
0CT267 |Group See Note 8
2.92 0 NA or no occupation 764
5/42 244 Husband's Social Grade 1 A-higher managerial 28
0CT268 2 B-lower managerial 42
0.92 3 Cl A-skilled non-
manual 53
4 Cl B-lower nonmanual 39

- 37 -
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47

ARD/COLUMN

—

VAR. No.

TITLE

CODES

MARGINALS

5/82

5/43-44

5/45-46

5/47-48

5/49-50

5/51-52

5/53-54

5/55-56

5/57-58

5/59-60

5/61-62

5/63-64

5/65-66

5/67-68

244
0CT268
.02

245
0CT276
Q.64

246
QCT277
0.6A

247
0CT278
Q.6A

248
0CT1279
Q.6A

249
DCT280
d.6A

250
0CT281
q.6A

251
0CT282
2.6A

252
CCT283
2.58

253
pCT284
n.es

254
PCT285
z.68

255
PCT286
Q.63

256
pCT287
Q.68

257
CCT7288
¢d.68

continued

Likes

Likes

Likes

Likes

Likes

Likes

Likes

Conservatives

Conservatives

Conservatives

Conservatives

Conservatives

Conservatives

Conservatives

Dislikes Conservatives 1

Nislikes

Dislikes

Dislikes

Nislikes

Nislikes

Conservatives

Conservatives

Conservatives

Conservatives

Conservatives

- 38 -

aowm

O @

C2 - skilled manual
N- unskilled or semi-

skilled manual

£- Mo orcupaticon

Jnclassifiable

NA

See Mote 9

See Note 9

See Note 9

See Note 9

See Mote 9

See Notelg

See Note 9

See Note 9

See Note 9

See Mote 9

See Note 9

See Note 9

See Note B

177

)

O D
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48

ARD/COLUMN

VAR. No.

TITLE

CODES

MARGINALS

—

5/69-70
6/1-3
6/4-17
6/8
6/9-10
6/11-12
6/13-14
6/15-16
6/17-18
6/19-20
6/21-22
6/23-24
6/25-26
6/27-28

6/29-30

6/31-32

258
CCT?289
7.68

1
2
3

259
pCT290
Q.7R

260
CT291
C.7A

261
NCT292
3.7A

262
DCT293
J.7A

263
DCT294
Q.7A

264
DCT295
Q.7A

2865
DCT296
Q.7A

266
1CT297
Q.78

267
0CT298
Q.78

268
0CT29¢9
Q.78

269
0CT300
2.78

270
0CT301
Q.78

Study Number

Card Number

Likes Labour

Likes Labour

Likes Labour

Likes Labour

Likes Labour

Likes Labour

likes Labour

Dislikes Labour

Dislikes Labour

Dislikes Labour

Dislikes Labour

Nislikes Labour

Jislikes Conservatives 7

Respondent Identification

- 39 -

See

743

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

Note 9

Note 1

Note 9
Note O
Note O
No£e 9
Note 9
Note 9
Note 9
Note 9
Note 9
Note 9
Note O

Note 9

1178
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49

CARD/COLUMN

VAR. No.

TITLE

CODES

MARGINALS

6/33-34

6/35-36

6/37-38

6/39-40

6/41-42

6/43-44

6/45-46

6/47-48

6/49-50

6/51-52

6/53-54

6/55-56

6/57-58

6/59-60

271
OCT302
Q.78

272
0CT303
Q.78

273
0CT217
J.12A

274
0CT218
Q.12A

275
0CT219
0.12A

276
0CT220

G.12A.

277
0CT1221
Q.128

278
0CT222
d.128

279
CCT223
d.128

280
0CT224
g.128

281
0CT402
0.9C

282
0CT403
2.9C

283
OCT404
d.9C

284
0CT405
0.9C

NDislikes Labour

NDislikes Labour

Good Result

Good Result

Good Result

Cood ?esult_

Bad Result

3ad Result

Bad Result

Bad Result

Likes Liberals

Likes Liberals

Likes Liberals

Likes Liberals

- 40 -

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

See

Sge

See

See

See

See

Note 9

Note 9

Note 10

Note 10

Note 10

Note 10

Note 10

Note 10

Note 10

Note 10

Note 9

Note 9

Note ©

Note 9

Form No. SA.1 (APR 76)



SN: 681

SARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS
6/61=62 285 | Dislikes Liberals 1
CCT4086 See Note 9
QQQD
6/63-64 286 Nislikes Liberals 2
0CT407 See Note 9
1.9D
6/65-66 287 Dislikes Liberals 3
0CT408 See Note 9
Q.90
6/67-68 288 Dislikes Liberals 4
NCT409 See Note 9
7.80
7/1=3 1 S5tudy Number 743
7/4=7 2 Respondent Identification See Note 1
7/8 3 Card Number 7 1178
7/9-10 289 Likes Scottish
DCT412 |Mationalist Party 1 See Note 9
Q.10C '
7/11-12 290 |Likes Scottish
OCT413 |Nationalist Party 2 See Note 9
2.10C
7/13-14 291 Likes Scottish
DCT414 [Nationalist Party 3 See Note 9
Q.10C
7/15-16 292 Likes Scottish
[JCT415 |Nationalist Party 4 See Note 9
G.10C
7/17-18 | 293 |pislikes Scottish
NCT416 |Nationalist Party 1 See Note 9
Q.100
7/19-20 294 Nislikes Scottish
0CT417 |Nationalist Farty 2 See Note 9
0.100
7/21-22 295 Dislikes Scottish
OCT418 [Nationalist Party 3 See Note 9
2.10D
7/23-24 296 Nislikes Scottish
0CT419 |Nationalist Party 4 See Note 9
0.10D

- 41 -
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SN:

“ARD/COLUMN |  VAR. No. TITLE CODES MARGINALS

7/25 297 Recall MP's Name 1 Correct Recall 911

0CT503 2 No. incorrect recall 243

7.578 2 NA 24

7/26 298 MP strong Scottish 1 Strong supporter 232

OCTS03S| Supporter 2 Not strong 179

.578 8 DK 318

9 NA inappropriate 449

7/27 299 Recall Conservative 1 Correct recall 512

PDCT504 [Candidate 2 No. incorrect recall 642

Q.58 NA 24

7/28 300 Conservative Candidate 1l Strong supporter 68

DCT504S|Strong Scot 2 Not strong 106

Q.58 8 DK 250

9 NA inappropriate 754

7/29 301 Recall Labour Candidate 1 Correct recall 703

pCT505 2 No. incorrect recall 451

Q.58 9 NA 24

7/30 302 |Labour Candidate Strong |l Strong supporter 128

DCT5055(5cot : 2 Not strong 164

2.58 8 DK 267

9 NA inappropriate 619

7/31 303 Recall Liberal Candidate 1 Correct recall 239

CCT506 ' 2 No. Incorrect recall 915

Q.58 9 NA 24

7/32 304 Liberal Candidate Strong 1 Strong supporter 62

DCT506S |Scot 2 Not strong 21

2.58 8 DK 106

9 NA inappropriate 989

7/33 305 Recall Scottish Nationalist|l Correct recall 501

PCTS507 |Party Candidate 2 No. Incorrect recall 553

7/34 306 Scottish Nationalist Party |1 Strong supporter 351

-pCT507S [Candidate Strong Scot 2 Not strong 3

Q.58 ' 8 DK 36

9 NA inappropriate 789

7/35 307 Recall Other Candidate 1 Correct recall 31

PCT508 2 No. Incorrect recall 1123

Q.58 NA 24

7/36 308 Other Candidate Strong Scot|l Strong supporter 10

DCT508S 2 Not strong 4

7.58 8 DK 12

9 NA inappropriate 1152

- 42 -
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on: 681 BRITISH ELECTION STUDY OCTCBSER 1974 SURVEY

SCOTTISH CROSS-SECTION SAMPLE

CARD/COLUMN VAR. No. TITLE ' 52 CODES MARGINALS
7/37 309 |Intervieu Series 1 A-FEBOCT PANEL ' 162
2 B-OCTOSER ONLY 46
3 C-SCOTTISH B0GSTER 970
7/38-42 310 Weight for Scottish Sample
WGT1 '

7/43-47 311 Special ‘eight for C-ONLY
WGT2 Questions

- 43 -
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NOTES

NOTE 1. The respondent serial number is a four digit
number ranging from 1 to 1178, the number of

cases in the data set.



&01

402

&03

&04

&05

406

NOTE 2.

values are as follows.

GLAS'(OW UEEWS PARI.

Ward
Polling instrict
Electorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

RUTHERGLEN

Wara
Polling istrict
Electorate

lWard
Polling District
Electorate

HAMILTON

Hard
Polling District
tElectorate

Ward
Poliing District
Elaztnraie

COATBRIDGE & AIRDRIZ

Ward
Polling District
tElectorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

GLASGOW, SHETTLESTON

ward
Polling District
Electorate

hard
Polling District
Electorate

DUNFERML INE

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

Ward

Polling District
Electorate

MARGINALS

27

29

37

34

28

40

This variable 15 a three-column alphanumeric variable,

43rd or 303..LS

H
831

46th or PROSPLCTHILL
N
2837

72
72C
756

68
68t
2027

14
14
2743

3151

8
8
2523

2
2A
1310

1st or TOLLCROSS
v

143y

4th or CAMLACHIC
0

3220

10

PUNFERMLINE PITCORTAIE tC

2203
17

LIMEKIL«S IC
1021

* Polling district 1n dritish cross-section jContd

The

*

54



807

408

&09

&10

&N

ki

oo
v
(78]

GREENOC:. & PORT GLASGOW

ward
Fo1ling bistrice
ciectorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

DUNDEE WEST

Ward
Polling District
tlectorate

Rard : =~

DAl
Polling Distm

£lectorate

DUNBARTONSHIRE WEST

Ward
Polling Distrmict
Electorate

Ward
Polling District
tlectorate

ECINBURGH SOUTH

Ward
Polling Distrmct
Electorate

Ward
Puiling District
Electorate

NUMFRIES

Ward
Polling Distrmct
Ejectorate

Polling Distmct
Flectorate

FIFE EAST

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

Polling District
Electorate

Polling District
Electorate

Polling Distict
Electorace

* Ppliing district 1n British cross-section

MARGINALS

34

40

32

37

41

31

)
@

-3 -

B

INVERCLYDE 16
e ™ .
3514

<ot

»

BURGH OF GREENOCK, NINTn VARD (PART)

1A
L i g

7768

No 3 PITALPIN
Wi
3036

No 40~ »BLACKSHADE - - -
WFF

2413

EIGHT PART OF
HELENSBURGH - AX
2567

HINE PART OF
GARELOCHHEAD (PT OF) AD
1255

No 15 INCH
SN
2808

No 17 - ALNWICKHIMLL
SP
2728

9 KIRTLE
KIRKPATRICK, FLEMING 32A9B
581

GRETNA EAST 32A9A
457

8
PITLESSIE DH & CERES DI
324 8106

KINGSKETTLE DX
986

19
DUNBLANE (EAST) (X)
1533

DUNBLANE (WFST) XA
2437

JCon.d. ..

-



MARGINALS ) 56

&4 At ROEENSHIRE EAST 41
Hard 16
Polling Distrmct EA (RUSERERNTY) *
Electorate 88t
Polling District EMF (TYRIE - HEJPITSLIGU)
Electorate 548

&15 MIDLOTHIAN 34
ward No 1 PEIICUIK .
Poliing District S
Electorate 3262
Ward No 6 POLTin/LASS.ADE (FARI )
Electorate 586

&16 FIFE CENTRAL 30
Ward ' 23
Polling District BALL INGRY LD *
Electorate 2597
Ward 21
Polling Distrmct SOUTH PARKS KA
Electorate 1986

L7 GLASGOw, SPRINGBURN 24
HWard 15th or BALORNOCY
Polting District N *
Electorate 4379
Ward 20th or DENNISTOUn
Polling District E
Electorate 3570

18 BUTE & NORTH AYRSHIRE 29
Hard No 17
Polling District WEST BURGH OF SALTCOATS (FOURTH UARD} *
tiectorate 2500
Polling Distmict V4 BURGH OF SALTCOATS (SECOHD 'ARD ~ E&
Electorate 978

&19 GLASGO.!, CATHCART 26
Ward 62nd or “OUNT FLORIDA
Polling District A

-~  Electorate - ~ 4461 - . - -

Ward 65tn or LINNH
Polling District J
Electorate 4449 .

&20 RENFRE!SHIRE EAST 38
~Ward STAMPERLAND - EASTWOOD
Polling District E6
Electorate 2925
Ward BUS3Y - EAST LoD W
Polling Distrmict " P | I
Electorate 3767

*
Pol11na district 1n British cross-sectinn /Contd. ..

-4 -



&2l

%22

423

&24

&25

&26

MARGINALS

DUNBARTONSHIRE CENTRAL

Ward
roliing Distrmct
Electorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

LANARKSHIRE NORTH

Ward

Poiling District
Electorate

Ward

Poliing Distmict
Electorate

PAISLEY

Ward
Polling Distrmict
Eiectorate

Lba wnd
rRaru

Polling Distrmict
Electorate

ABERDEEN SOUTH

Ward

Poiling Distrmict
tlectorate

hard

Polling District
Electorate

cDINBURGH PENTLANDS

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

CLACKMANNAN & EAST STIRLING

Hard
i'01ling Distrmct
Electorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

33

31

33

40

33

36

Two
CLYDEBANK BURGH -~ Cus
1917

S1x
CLYDEBANK BYPGH - CF
6448

13
13
3890

8
8
3842

FOXBAR - RENFREN 8 (PART)
P19

1728
CHARLESTON -
P29

2780

RENFREM 12 (PART)

31 GAIRN
SOA
3716

No 26 - HAILES
PR
3179

No 22 FIRRHILL
PP
4132

1
ALLOA - CC
3053

33
LAURIESTON NTh - ©S
1076

/Contd...
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&27

428

529

430

431

&32

ROXBURGH, SELKIRK & PEEBLES

Ward
PoYling District
Electorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorrate

LaMARK

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

KILMARNOCK

KHard
Polling District
Electorate

Hard
Polling District
Electorate

ABERDZEN NORTH

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

Ward
Polling District
Electorate

ARGYLL

———

Ward
Polling Dastimct
Electorata

Poliing District

Ejectorate

ABERDEENSHIRE WEST

Ward

Polling District
Electorate

Polling Distrmict
Electorate

MARGINALS

30

39

39

%0

26

43

3 WILTON NCRTH
R13/3
1570

7 ~ KILNKNGUE & BUCKHULMSIDE (PART)

E7/78
816

15
15
3465

10
10
3545

No 4
A
2803

No 6
DA
12

3 TILLYDRONE
NCA
4640

1 GRANDHOLM
NAA
2887

KNAPDALE - LOCHGILPHEAD (NO 6)
ARDRISHAIE {BK)
1208

ACHAHOISM (BL),DUNMORE (B),
TARBERT (BN},CAIRNDOM (B°),
PART OF BELLANOCh (BF)

84, 110, 31, 134, 10

43 & 44
WDA (PETERCULTER - CULTS)
5007

WEA (PETERCULTER - CULTER)
181

/Contd...



833

&34

&35

BERWICK & EAST LOTHIAN

“aro
Pelling Distrmct
Electorate

Polling District
tlectorate

CAITHNESS & SUTHERLAND

Ward
Poiling District
Electorate

Polling District
Electorate

WESTERN ISLES

Parish
Folling District
Electorate

Polling District
tlectorate

MARGINALS

35

34

36

No 8 PRESTON
PRESTON PANS (LX) (PT OR)
3873

PRESTON PANS (L)
1233

SUTHERLAND NO 6 & 7
LAIRG (SZ)
685

GOLSPIE (SC)
884

STORNOWAY (BURGH)
WHA
999

WWB
917

59



NOTE

NOTE

NOTE

NOTE

These variables are i1n three columns, and give the

responses 1n terms of pence, up to a maximum of 800,

This variable gives i1n 2 columns the age at which the
respondent recalled leaving school. Any fractions of

a year were truncated 1n editing.

This variable gives 1n four columns the year in which
the respondent uwas born.
This variable 1s a one-column ALPHA variable. Values

and their meanings are:

0. NA
7. Refused
8. OK
Income per week CODE Income per month
up to £9 A up to £38
£10 to £13 8 £39 to £58
£l4 to £18 c £59 to £79
£19 to E23 0 £80 to £100
£24 to £28 £ £10! to E£121
£29 to £33 F £122 to £142
£34 to £38 G £143 to £1867
£39 to £48 H £168 to £208
£E49 to £58 I £209 to £250
£59 to £77 J £251 to E£333
£78 to £96 K £334 to E4l17
£97 to £115 L £418 to £500
£116 or more M £501 or more

60



NOTE 7, Occupational unit groups are a three-diqit variable,

Occupational

orders are a tvo-digit translation of the roran numeral section headers

in the follownng list :

I. FARMERS, FORESTERS, FISHERMEN
0014 Fishermen
002! Farmers, farm managers, market gardeners
003 Agnicultural workersnec.
004 Agncultural machinery dnvers
005 Gardeners and groundsmen
006 Foresters and woodroen

II. MINERS AND QUARRYMEN

007]] Coal mine—workers undergrouad

008 Coal mne—workers above ground

009 Workers below ground nec.

010 Surface workers n ¢ c —mines and quarnes

HI. GAS, COKE AND CHEMICALS MAKERS

011 Furnacemen, coal gas and coke ovens
012 Chermucal produchon process workers n.e ¢

1V. GLASS AND CERAMICS MAKERS

013 Ceramuc formoers

014 Glass formers, firushers and decorators

015 Furnacemen, kilnmen, glass and ceramic N
016 Ceramucs’ decorators and finishers

017 Gilass and ceramucs production process workers n e.c.

Y. FURNACE, FORGE, FOUNDRY, ROLLING MILL WORKERS

018 Fumacemen-—metal

019 Rolung, tube mill opecators, metal drawers

020 Moulders and coremakers (foundry)

021 Snuths, forgemen

022 Metal making and treating workersnec

023 Fettlers, metal dressers 1

VI. ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC WORKERS

024 Radio and radar mechames

025 Installers and repawrmen, telephone
026 Linesmen, cable jointers

027 Electricians

028 Electrical and electromce fitters

029 Assemblers (electrical and electronic)
030 Electrical engineers (3o described)

VII. ENGINEERING AND ALLIED TRADES WORKERS N.E.C.

031t Foremen {engineering and allied trades)

0321 Tramee craftsmen (engineering and allied trades)
033 Sheet metal workars

034 Steel erectors, riggers

035 Metal plate workers, riveters

036 Gas, electric welders, cutters, braziers

037 Turners

038§ Machine tool setters, setter-—operatorsnec
0391 Machine tool operators

040 Tool makers, tool room fitters

041! Motor mechanics, auto engineers

042% Maintenance fitiers, maintenance engineers, mrlwrights

NoTE nec = not elsewhere classified.
§ Revised occupation umit group in 1966
1 New occupation umt group in 1970
I Revised occupatton umt group tn 1970
+ New occupation umt group in 1966



0434
oH
045§
0463
047
043
019
050
051
052
053
054

055
056
057
058
059§

051
062
063

064
065§
0667
067
068
069
010
o7
arn

Vi

Eitters n ¢ ¢, machtne erectors, etc.
Electro-platers, dip platers and related workers
Plumbers, gas fitters, lead burners

Pipe fitters, heating engincers

Press workers and stampers

Metal workersnec

Watch and chronometer makers and repairers
Precision 1nstrument makers and repairers
Goldsmuiths, silversmiths, jewellery makers
Coach, carriage, wagon builders and repairers
Inspectors (metal and electrical goods)

Other metal making, working, jewellery and electnical production process workers

¥Ill. WOODWORKERS

Carpenters and joiners

Cabinet makers

Sawyers and wood working machinusts
Pattern makers

Woodworkers nec.

IX. LEATHER WORKERS

Tanners, leather, fur dressers, fellmongers
Shoemakers and shoe repairers

Cutters, lasters, sewers, footwear and related workers
Leather products makers nec.

X. TEXTILE WORKERS

Fibre preparers
Spinners, doublers, twisters

Winders, reclers

‘Warpers, sizeny, drawers-in

Weavers

Knitters -
Bleachers and finushers of textiles

Dryers of textles

Textile fabnce and related nroducts makers and examinert nec.

Al imiin dwer SRS JLaaRSL IR

0724* Rope, twine and net makers

073

073
076

3

B2833

ERERER

2388

Texte fabrics, etc. production process workersnec

XI. CLOTHING WORKERS

Talors, dress, bght clothing makers

Upholsterers and related workers

Hand and machine sewers and embroiderers, textile and hght leather products.
Clothing and related products makers n e.c.

"

- T AT, TRWLT A WYWR AR L e
All. FUUL, LUKIN ANL LUDALLUY

2 ]
2!
-
ol
a )

Bakers and pastry cooks

Butchers and meat cutters

Brewers, wine makers and related workers
Food processors ne ¢

Tobacco preparers and products makers

XIII. PAPER AND PRINTING WORKERS

Makers of paper and paperboard
Paper products makers
Compositors

Pnnnng press operators

Pninters (so descnibed)

Pnnting workers nec

XIv. MAKERS OF OTHER PRODUCTS

Workers 1n rubber

Workers in plastics
Craftsmennec.

Other production process workers

NOTE n e c. = pot elsewhere classified. -
* In Northemn Ireland only
1 New occupation unit group in 1966
§ Revised occupation unit group in 1966

) - 10 -



XV. CONSTRUCTION WORKERS ' '

093 Bricklayers, tile setters
094 Masons, stone cutters, siate workers ' 6 3
095 Plasterers, cement fimshery, terrazzo workers

096 Bulders (30 described); clerks of works b
097¢ Bricklayers', eic., labourers nec. -
0984 Construction workers m.ec, '

A

XVI. PAINTERS AND DECORATORS

099 Aecrogrephers, pant spriyers
100 Panters, decorators nec.

1013 Coach pawters (so described)

XVII. DRIVERS OF STATIONARY ENGINES, CRANES, ETC.

102 Boiler firemen

103 Cranc and hoist operators; shingers

104 Operators of earth moving and other constryction machinery n e c,

105 Statiopary engine, materials handling plant operators n c.c.; oilers and greasers

XVIII. LABOURERS N.E.C.

106 Railway lengthmen
§Labourers and unskilled workers n e.c.
107 Chemical and allied trades
108 FEngneenng and alhed trades -
[09 Foundnes m enpneering and aliied irades
110 Textiles (not textile goods)
111 Coke ovens and gas works
112 Glass and ceranucs
113 Buwlding and contracting
114 Other

XIX. TRANSFPORT AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS

:

115 Deck, engineering officers and pilots, shup -
116 Deck and engine room ratngs, barge and boatmen
117 Aurcraft plots, navigators and flight engineers

118 Dnvers, motormen, second men, rallway engine
119 Rallway guards

120 Dnvers of buses, coaches

121 Dnvers of other road passenger vehicles

122 Dnvers of road goods vehicles

123 Inspectors, supervisors, transport

124 Shunters, pointsmen

125t Signalmen and crossing keepers, railways

126)] Traffic controllers and dispatchers, transport

127 Telephone operators

128 Telegraph and radio operators

129 Postmen, mmi soriers

130 Messengers

131 Bus conductors

132 Porters, ticket collectors, railway

133 Stevedores, dock labourers

134 Lorry dovers’ mates, van guards -
135 Workers in traasport and communicatron occupations ne o

-

XX. WAREHOUSEMEN, STOREKEEPERS, PACKERS, BOTTLERS

136 Warchousemen, storckeepers and assistants
137 Packers, labeliers and related workers

XXI., CLERIJCAL WORKERS
1381 Office managersnec.
1394li Clerks, cashuers
1401 Office machine operators
141|| Typists, shorthand writers, secretaries
142 Civil service executive officers

NOTE nec = not elsewhere clagsified.

* New occupation umit group 1 1966,

§ Revised occupation unit group n 1966
%+ New occupation umut group 1o 1970

}| Revised occupation umt group n 1970.

- 11 - -~



XXIl, SALES WORKERS

/
143| Propriztors and managers, sales

144| Shop salesmen and assistants

145 Roundsmen (bread, milk, laundry, sol‘t dnnks)

146 Street vendors, hawkers '
147 Garage proprctors

148 Commercial travellers, manufacturers’ agents

149 Finance, insurance brokers, financial agents

150 Salesmen, services, valuers, auctioneers

XXIII. SERVICE, SPORT AND RECREATION WORKERS

151 Fure brigade officers and men

152 Police officers and men

153 Guards and related workers nec.

154 Publicans, innkecpers

155 Barmen, barmaids

156t Propnetors and managers boarding houses and hotels
1571 Housekeepers, stewards, matrons and housemothers
158t Domestic housekeepers

1591 Restaurateurs _
1601 Wauters and waitresses

161]] Canteen assistants, counter hands

162 Cooks

163 Kitchen hands

164 Maids, valets and related service workers n e c.

1L Caratalrare AfRra Fasrners
IV WAICHRAULY, Cince ALV D

166} Charwomen, office clecaners, window cleaners, chhmney sweeps
167 Hardressers, mamicunsts, beauticians

168 Launderers, dry ¢leaners and pressers

169 Athletes, sportsmen and related workers

170 Hospital or ward orderlies, ambulance men

1711 Propnetors and managers, service, sport and recreations nec
172 Service, sport and recreation workers nec.

-

XXIV. ADMINISTRATORS AND MANAGERS

17 inistare Al the Fen MDe fmar~
P Mnuplers ol NS LNoWn, ivif3 (nNec

174 Local authonty semor officers

175 Managers 10 engineering and allied trades
176 Managers in building and contracting

177 Managers 1o mmng and production nec,
178 Personnel managers

179 Sales managers

180¢} Managersnec.

Y emarinr snuarnmant afficala
J, SSTUOT BOVEramen! oniciaus

XXV. PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL WORKERS, ARTISTS

181 Moedical practitioners (qualified)

182 Dental practitioners

133 Nurses

184! Pharmacists

185 Radiographers (medical and industral)
1361 Ophthalmuc and dispensing optrcians
187t Churopodists

188t Physiotherapists

1891 Occupational therapists

1901 Pubhc bealth inspectors -
191 Medical workersnec.

192 Umversity tecachers

193t Prumary and secondary school teachers
194| Teachersnec

195 Ciwvi, structural, municipal engincers
196 Moechanical engineers

197§ Electncal engineers

1987 Electronic engineers

199t Work study, progress engincers

2001 Planning, production engineers

Norx nec¢ = not elsewhero classified.
1 New occupation unit group 1n 1966.
§ Revised occupation umt group 1n 1966
. 1 New occupation unit group in 1970
lI Revised occupation unit group 1n 1970
- 1?2 -
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2011 Engineers n eg.

2021 Metallurgsts

203]] Technologists n e.c.

2041 Chemusts

205§ Physical and biological scientists

206 Authors, journalists and retated workers

207 Stage managers, actors, enfertainers, musicians
208 Paialers, sculptors and related creative artists
209t Accountants, professional .
210|] Company secretaries and registrars

2111 Surveyors

212{ Architects, town planners

213 Clergy, minsters, members of rehigious orders
214 Judges, barnst=  advocates, sohicitors

215) Soual welfare and related workers

2161 Officials of irade or professional associations
217 Professiopal workers ne ¢,

218 Draughtsmen

219 Laboratory assistants, technicians

2208 Technical and refated workersnec

XXVI ARMED FORCES (BRITISH AND FOREIGN)
221 Armed forces (U K.)
272  Armed forces (Commonwealth and foreign)

XXVII. INADEQUATELY DESCRIBED OCCUPATIONS
223 Inadequately descnbed occupaticns

NOTE n e c. = not elsewhere classified
1 New occupation unit group 1n 1966

§ Revised occupation unit group 1o 1966
1 New occupation urut group 1 1970

Il Rewised occupation umt group 1 1970

HOTE 8., Socio-economic group is a two digit code as fellous :

1 Employers in industr i
r Lry, commerce, etc. in non-agri
enterprises employing 25 or more persons (].]§gr1cu1tural
2 Managers in central and local government
- etc. In non-agricultural enter
. persons (1.2)

_ » industry, commerce,
prises employing 25 or more

3 Employers in industry, commer i
. ’ nerce, etc., In non-~aari
enterprises employing fewer thaﬁ 25 persons (2?;;CU1tura]

4 Managers in industry, c .
. =\ry, commerce, etc. in non-agri
enterprises employing fewer than 25 persons (gr;§u1tura]



NOTE 8.

(continued)

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
27

Professional workers - self employed (3)
Professional workers - employees (4)

Intermediate non-manual workers ancillary workers
and artists (5.1}

Intermediate non-manual workers ~ foremen and supervisors
non-manual (5.2)

Junior non-manual workers (6)

Personal service workers (7)

Foremen and supervisors - manual (8)

Skilled manual workers (9)

Semi-skilled manual workers (10)

Unskilled manual workers (11)

Own account workers (other than professional) (12)

Farmers ~ employers and managers (13)

Farmers - own account (14)

Agracultural workers (15)

Members of the armed forces (16}

Occupation 1inadequately described but probably 'middle-class'
Occupation 1nadequately described but probably 'working-class'

Unclassifiable

Figures in parentheses indicate OPCS codes

- 14 -



f

ROTE 9. odes fo¥ yariables 245-272, 2B1-2%96

FARTY PEPSOINCL &
LEADEPSIIP

40 General judgement of party
Jeaders (people/indivzdualsl

11 Specific mentions of

business/financial exocerience

& connections of party
Leagers {rmddie-clase’
connectiong)

12 Specific mentions of
workine-class connections
of party leaders

13 party leader (named)

.4 Other leading politizians
in the pa-ty (named)
]

15 Lucal pnty Jar consti tuency
candrcate

16 References to parliamentary
stratecy, practices Or
sytuation (called eleotion
too soonl

1

17 (LIBS) hot enough of them

18 Ganeral references 10
campaign style or tactics;
muds 1inging (parties don't
get along)

— = - _..__..__._.-_._..—-.-...._u

PARTY LIKES AhD TIGLIKES

MANAGLI'EMT OF GOVERI'ENT

GNALS AI'D VALUES

20 General judgement of narty

21

22

23

24

25
26

in terms of manajement oOr
goals and values: capaole,
dependevle, stable, fair,
ete, (LIBS incl.) moderate,
wnezperienced, etc.

Spec1fic references to
1deological 'symhols® -
soci1alism, state control
(bureaucracy). equality,
capitalism, free enterprise,
class conflict, left, right,
centre, radical, tradition

Speci f1¢ references to
party's attitude to
wnitiative, opportimty,
incentiva to work

References to influence

of left/right/extreme

groups

Position relative to other i
party/vote-sp11tt1ng

Time for a change

General references to
sectionalism/anti-
sectionalism/divisiveness
(nationcl wnity/interast,
country before party,
good for all olassas/
evaryons)

-15-

pOtESTIC POLICIES: ECO:OMIC
(EXCLUDLNG [uco £5 POLICY)

DO ESTIC POLICIES:

INDUSTRIAL FCLATIORS &

IACOMES POLICY

30

3

32

33

34

35

37

38

General references 1o
record/polrcies pertaining
to economic grovith,
productivity, investment,
standard of 11ving

(refs to INDUSTRY, FIRMS;
put country back on 1ts
feet)

General references to
financial policies
(amount of domeatie
spanding, waste of money)

Specific references to
balance of paynants,
running economy 1n
rad/black (lending and
borrowing ~ external;
volume of trade)

prices, cost of living,
inflation
Employment/ungmployment

Taxation

Nationalisation {incl.
North Sea 011)

Subsidies

References to indirect tax-
ation (tnal. VAT), budget,

rates

dedbt,

40

41

42

44

45

General references to
record/policies pertaining
to industrial relations,
industrial disputes

Industrial Re itions Act

Refarences to incomes
policy (etatutory/

vo luntary Vage poliey,
Stage 3)

References to minars’ strike,
three-day weeh (cvents
leading up to, handli.g of,
ending of strike)

Profit-sharing, codetermination

References to wages (personal,
general or specific) (inol
vages will be betier,

——— —— Ny



PARTY LIKES AID DISLIKES {cont'd)

50

51

52

54

55

56

D0 ESTIC PCLICIES:
SOCIAL SERVICES

General references to
record/policies pertaining
to social services and/

or benefits

Specific tocial services
or venefits (Yacl. for
strikers) not coded
below

Pensions, old age policies

Housing, land prices,
mortgages, building houses,
clearing stums, councrl
houses (property
speculators - de 73/77)

RERTS: rent freeze,
rent subsidies, Rent.Act

Education

Imnigration

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

NOTE 9. (Contd.)

OTHER DOMESTIC AND
FOREIGN POLICIES

not used

Other~ domestic policles
not coded elsewhere
(Concorde, defance,
abortion, ete.)

Foreign policy (excluding
Common Market)

Constitutional or electoral
reform

Regional devolution, all
references to regional
interests

Common Market policies

Northern Ireland

SOCIAL GROUP-RELATED
RESPONSES

PARTY FAVOURABLE TO/SUPPORT:

71 MWorking class, wage earners,
ordinary people, pecple with
low incomes, poor
{'the people') 44

Trade Unions (inol, 'mun
by umona')

72

73 Middle class, businessmen,
big business, wealthy,

rich, high income peopie

74 Other groups or categories

not coded above

PAST-RELATED RESPONSES:

PERSONAL ,LEADERS & EVENTS

80

a

PARTY UNFAYOURASLE TO/XEEP IN CHECK:

75 HWorking class, wage earners,
ordirary people, people with
lov 1ncoOmes, poor

76 Trade Unions

Middle class, businessmen,
big busyness, wealthy,
rich, high income people 44

78 Other groups or categories

not coded above

44(tpobin Hood' = do 71/77)

90

97

98
00

Other past-related
responses not codad below

Fami ly/primary group/
resoondent always been
for/against party

Past party leaders

Past political record or
aevents

OTHER CODES

Very general: like/dislike
their 1deas or policies
('try hard’)

Unclassifiahle

Don't know, nothing

Not asked T

89



NOTE 10.

SYSTE!; PERFORMANCE , VALUES

10 General positive values:
stzbility, peace, umty

11 General statements of
1deological goals and
alues (equality,
socralism, etc.)

12 lanormty governnant
beneficral {moderate,
working togetner, etc.)

13 Cnange of government

14 Raised pulic interest,
+ made people think

15 Another election

20

21

22

23

Codes for variables 273 - 280

GOOD RESULTS OF ELECTION

PARTY RELATED

Labour Party or leaders
are in power, will do a
good job

Conservative Party or
leaders are out of power

Conservative Party or
leaders will benefit, be
helped, appreciated

Liberal Party or leaders
better off, influence
good

-17 -

30

)|

R

33

34

kL

36

37

38

ECONOIIC
{EXCLUDLHG 14COES POLICY)

General economic improv- 40
erant {growth, productivity) ,
country on its feet

Sound financial policies .
4

Balance of payments, debt
improve, out of the red
42

Prices (food, etc.}), cost

of laving, 1nflation con= I
trolled, down, stab¢1ised.

not go up so fast 43

Unerployment down, more
Joos
44
Taxes
Nationalisation (including
North Sea oil)
Subsidies

Raferences to indirect
taxation/budget / rates

140USTR!  RELATIOIS
A0 1MCOMES POLICY

Good industrial relations,
governmant/union co-
operation, fewer strikes

Industrial Relations Act
out, revised

Incomes policy: voluntary
wage policy, stage three
out, wages increase

Senefi1ts due to ending
mners' strike (end of
5 day week, no power cuts)

Profit sharing, co~
determination



NOTE 10. (Contd)

SeCIAL JOLICIES AiD SERVICES

1

1
50 Social services improve

52

53

generally

Specific references to

social services and benefits

not mantionad below (free

m 1k, healtn service, etc.)

Pensioners, old people
helped, pensiuns up

Housing: iouse, land
prices, mortgages down/
stabalise. Juilding
nouses, clearing sltums,
more council houses

Rent freeze , Rent Act out

Education

Immigration

61

62

63

65

65

GOOD RESULTS OF ELECTION

OTHER POLICIES

Other domestic policies
not c¢uled elsewhere

(crime, transport, etc.)

~

Forelign policy

Constitutional/electoral
reform (proportional
representation)

Good there will be more
{or less) regional
devolution of power:

all references to regional
interests

Common Market policies

Northern Ireland

GROUP RELATED
GOOD FOR/SUPPORT:

GENERAL POSITIVE RESPOASES

90 Things will get better

70 #orking Class, low income,
working people

71 A1l people, families, L
ordinary people

72 Trade Unions i

73 0Big business, businessmen,
The City

74 Small business, shopkeepers 97 unclassifiable

75 Communists

98 don't know, none -
BAD FOR/KEEP I[N CHECK:

B0 Middle Class, Upper Class,
high income, rich

00 not ascertained

81 Big business, businessmen
The City -

82 Small business, shopkeepers .

83 Land specu]stors, property
1ntere§t§ ,

- 18 -
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NOTE 10. {Contad)

SYSTE! PERFOR.tAHCc, VALUES

10 General negative values:
unrest, devisive

11 General staterents of
1deological goals and
valuves (extrerasm, more
socralism, class dif-
ferences #1111 not be
praservad, no incentive
to work)

12 thnorty covernment weak,
not secure, too ruch
fignting, not umited,
oad 1mage overseas,
anntner ejection

13 ¢hange of government

14 Waste of time and money,
too much talk about
poiitics

15 Anotner election

20

21

22

23

BAD RESULTS OF ELECTION

PARTY RELATED

Labour Partv or leaders
are 1n power, will do a
bad job, break their
promses, give \ay

Minorty yavernment bad
for Labour, can't carry
out policies, not safe
for Labour

Conservative Party or
Teaders are gut

Liberal Party or leaders
too strong, t00 much
influence

~

- 19 =

ECOIOMIC

(EXCLUDING DNCOHES POLICY)

30

N

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Generally, economy will get
vorse (growth, productivity,
standard of 1iving)

Bad financial policies,
spend toco much, waste money

Balance of payments, debt
incregse, run economy in red
foreign investmant

Prices (food, coal, etc.),

cost of 1ivang, inflation,
etc. will go wp

Unemployment up, fewer jobs
Taxes

Nationalisation (including
Horth Sca ofl)

Subsidies

Refzrences to indirect
taxation/budget/rates

40

41

42

43

THDUSTRIA. RELATIONS
AID INCOMES POLICY

Bad industrial relations,
more strikes

Industrial Relations Act
out, revised

Incomes policy: voluntary
wage policy in, Stage Tnree
out. statutory wage policy

Inflationary miners' settle-
ment, other unions w11l
demand wage 1ncreases,
Generally, wages will
increase, cause inflation,

Profit sharing, Ct-
determination
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NOTE 10. (Contd)

SOCIAL POLICIES AND SERVICES

50 Too many social services,
Social oenefits to wrong
people (e.g. strkers)

+

1

51 Spacific references to

soc1al services and benefits

not mantioned belovi
(health service, etc.)

52 pensions, old people

53 Housing: house, land
prices, mortgages up.
burlding houses, clear-.
ing slums, council
nouses

54' Real Treeze

53 Education (do away with
publr schools, etc,) -

56 Immigration

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

BAD RESULTS OF ELECTION

OTHER POLICIES

Other domestic policies
not coded elsewhere
{crime, transport, etc.)

Foreign policy

Constftutional/electoral
reform (proportional
representation, Liberals
not treated fairly)

Bad there will be mare
{or less) regional
devolution of power:
all references to
regional interests

Common Market policles

NHortham Ireland

GROUP_RELATED

GENERAL NEGATIVE RESPOJISES

GOOD FOR/SUPPORT:

70 Workina Class, poor,
working people -

get worse

71 not used
72 Trade Unfons

73 Big business, businessmen,
The City

74 Small bysiness, shopkeepers,

etc. :
- ]

75 Communtsts, extremists

BAD FOR/REEP IN CHECK:'

80 Middle/Upper Class, high
income people, rich

87 unclassifiavle

o8 don't know

81 Biq business, businessmen, 00 not ascertained

The ity
f& Small business, shopkeepers, etc,
83 not used
84 people not in trade uniohs
85 A1l pecple, families

86 people who want to get shead, work hard
INCREASE AGRESSIVENESS OF; '

87 B81g businesy

- 20 - t

90 Things will genarally

-
A —r
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CENTRE FOR SAMPLE SURVEYS LTD. I SOCIAL & COMMUNITY PLANNING RESEARCH

16 Duncan Terrace, London N1 8BZ 01-278 2061

P.361 C

DN NET

AREA CODE SERIAL NO. O.U & DAY MONTH Time of beginning
(Date of interview) interview

This interview is part of some university research being conducted this Autumm.
For this study we need the answers to some questions which we are asking people
all over the country.

Which, if any, morning daily newspapers do you read regularly? (By regularly I
mean 3 out of every 4 issues.) PROBE: Any others?

MM NMA riMnNnARrC (V]a AMA AA TA LU

e IV oM ne nean AT s ry
AiF YU UVAILILT NLWOFAYLRD KLAD, LIKLLLE NURNE AU OO | NLA

WRITE NAMES OF NEWSPAPERS READ BELOW.

FIRST NEWSPAPER MENTIONED

SECOND NEWSPAPER MENTIONED

THIRD NEWSPAPER MENTIONED

A R RN B M A s am M A s s oA

UIHER NEWOPAPLKS MENITIUNED

O Wk -

How closely do you follow newspapers for news and comment about polatics -
very closely, fairly closely, or just once in a while?

Very closely
Fairly closely
Once 1n a while

DK
COMMENTS:

00 LI Ay =

How closely do you usually follow programmes about politics on television -
very closely, fairly closely, or just once 1n a whiler

Yery closely
Fairly closely
Once 1n a while
DK

COMMENTS:

4

mnall

fdmas 1A wrmis maws dha TRy |
nUuiIv yud Day uia JUJ Larcu
u

t a
that you didn't care very much wh
Cared a good deal
Didn't care very much
DK
COMMENTS :

00 N —

Do you think that the recent election campaign generally gave the people the facts
about the problems facing the country?

Yes

No

DK

COMMENTS:

diap 21
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74

Now I would 1ike to ask you what you think the good and bad points about the
political parties are.

Is there anything in particular that you like about the Conservative Party?

IF YES: What is that? (Is there anything else?)
(PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES:

6B

IF YES: What is that? (Is there anything else?)
(PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES:

Is there anything in particular that you don't like about the Conservative Party?




-3-

75

7A

Is there anything in garticu]ar that you l1ke about the Labour Party?
IF YES: What is that? (Is there anything else?) -

(PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)
REPLIES:

78

Is there anything in particular that you don't 1ike about the Labour Party?
IF YES: What is that? (Is there anything else?)
(PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES:

0 LI PO =

Considering everything the parties stand for, would you say that there 1s a
great deal of difference between them, some difference, or not much difference?

A great deal
Some

Not much

DK

COMMENTS:
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9A

0D W A =

Before the election, how well did you think the Liberals would do in Britain
as a whole? DId you think they would win many more seats, keep about the same
number, or end up with fewer seats?

Win many more seats

Keep about the same number
Fewer seats

DK

COMMENTS:

9B

= <X SN

Would you say the Liberals' campaign here 'n this constituency was very active,
fairly active, or not very active?

VYery active
Fairly active
Not very active
DK

COMMENTS:

SC

Now I would like to ask you about the good and bad points of the Liberal Party.
Is there anything 1n particular that you like about the Liberal Party?

IF YES: What is that? (Is there anything else?)

(PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES:

90

Is there anything 1n particular that you don't like about the Liberal Party?
IF YES: What is that? (Is there anything else?)
{PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES:

St

0N -

Generally speaking, do you regard the Liberal Party as closer to the
Conservative Party or closer to the Labour Party?

Closer to Conservatives
Closer to Labour
DK/no/no difference/equal
COMMENTS:
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10A Before the election, how well did you think the Scottish National Party would do
in Scotland as a whole? Did you think they would win many more seats, keep about
the same number, or end up with fewer seats?

Win many more seats

Keep about the same nuwber
Fewer seats

DK

COMMENTS:

OO L Ay =~

108 Wrild you say the Scottish National Party's campaign here in this - astituency was
vary active, fairly active, or not very active?

Yery active
Fairly active
Not very active
DK

COMMENTS :

WM -

10C Now I would 11ke to ask you about the good and bad points of the Scottish National
Party. Is there anything in particular that you like about the Scottish National

Party? IF YES: UWhat is that? (ls there anvthing alca?)
- \ i i WAy W J

Tl I-Jl miiaw o Wil w il W= W L~ A= ]

(PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)
REPLIES:

10D Is there anything 1n particular that you don't 1ike about the Scottish National Party?
IF YES: What is that? (ls there anything else?)
(PROBE UNTIL NO FURTHER ANSWERS)

REPLIES:

—-—

nr £ e 1Y cras
L*1 ) vEnerall

a
Conservative Party or closer to

rd the S5¢
the Labo
Closer to Conservatives

Closer to Labour

DK/no/no difference/equal

COMMENTS:

oM -
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13{(S) |[HWhether or not you have ever voted for the Scottish National Party, do you think
its existence and election successes have been good for Scotland?

Yes

No

DK
COMMENTS:

o -

12A Now that you know the outcome of the Election, what are the good things that you
think will happen as a result of the Election?
(PROBE: What other good *hings?) (REPEAT PROBES)

REPLIES:

128 And what are the bad things that you think will happen as a result of the Election?
(PROBE: What other bad things?) (REPEAT PROBES)

REPLIES:

diap 26
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13 How much interest would you say you take in politics - a great deal, some,
not ruch, or none at all?

A great deal
Some

Not much
None at all
DK

COMMENTS:

14A SHOW CARD 14

How well do you think the recent Labour Governmeni. nas handled the problem of
rising prices since it took over - very well, fairly well, not very well,

or not at all well?

Yery well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all well

If the Conservative Party had been in power at the time, how well do you think they

would have handled the problem of rising prices - very well, fairly well,
not very well, or not at all well?

Very well
Fairly well
Not very well
Not at all well
DK

COMMENTS::

14C RETRIEVE CARD
Think about when you were deciding about voting. How important to you when you were

deciding about voting was the issue of rising prices - the most important single
thing, fairly important, or not very important?

W nN) -

COBwWMN =

vl
P
(=~

O $ N~

] | The most important single thing
2 |Fairly important

3 {Not very important

8 | DK

77777 COMMENTS :

14D Some people say that prices will ab_on rising fast no matter what any Government
tries to do. Would you say you agree or disagree?

1 {Agree
- 2 |Disagree
8 | DK

COMMENTS:

14E On some issues people feel that they understand the problems that are involved,
while on others they tend to feel that they don't really understand what the
problems are. How well would you say that you understand the probiem of

rising prices - very well, fairly well, or not very well?

Very well
Fairly well
Not very well
DK

COMMENTS:

14F Finally, which of all the parties do you feel had the best ideas on prices?

W Ay -~

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

SNP

Other party (SPECIFY):
None/don't know/no difference
COMMENTS:

O P W -~
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15A People have put forward different ideas for tackling rising prices. Many times
these tdeas mean giving something up. This card shows some of the things we
might have to put up with in order to curb rising prices.

SHOW CARD 15 READ ALTERNATIVES 1-4 ALOUD

1 More taxation
2 More unemployment
3 Strict wage controls
4 Less money for schools, roads, and many other things
In ord.. to tackle rising prices, which of these would you be least wili'ng
to acceot?
€ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 {DK

158 And which of these do you feel is second-worst?
€<—— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

15C Now, which of these would you be most willing to accept in order to tackle
rising prices?

€ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

8 jDK
COMMENTS:

16A SHOW CARD 16
How well do you think the recent Labour Government enerally handled the
i

-A.J =

problem of strikes - very well, fairly well, not very well, or not at all we

Very well
Fairly well

Not very well
Not at all well

~
{

lco-:-wm—-

e —————— —— —— o —— o —— ———— ——— —— T S — mm— ey w— e — " S S S — — —— -

168 If the Conservative Party had stayed in power how well do you think the
generally would have handled the problem of strikes - very well, fairly well,
not very well, or not at all well?

Very well
Fairly well
Not very well
Not at all well
DK

COMMENTS.
16C RETRIEVE CARD

Think about when you were deciding about voting. How important to you when you
were deciding about voting was the problem of strikes - the most important
single thing, fairly important, or not very important?

0w N =

The most important single thing
Fairly important

Not very important

DK

COMMENTS:

16D Some people say that there will always be a lot of strikes no matter what any
Government tries to do. Would you say you agree or disagree?

00 WMy —

Agree
Disagree
DK
COMMENTS:

N =
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16E Looking back over the last six months, do you think the number of strikes and
industrial disputes has gone up, gone down, or stayed about the same?

1| Gone up

2| Gone down

3] Stayed same

8| DK
COMMENTS.

17A SHOW CARD 17 Now we would like you to think about how well the Conservative

and Labour parties handle d- arent problems. You can say whether you think:
1 The Conservative party is much better
2 The Conservative party is somewhat better
3 There 1s no real difference between the parties
4 The Labour party s somewhat better
5 The Labour party 1s mach better
Now, using one of the statements on this card, could you say which describes
how you feel the parties handle the problem of unemployment?
< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 DK
COMMENTS.

178 Think about when you were deciding about voting. How important to you when you
were deciding about voting was the matter of unemployment - the most important
single thing, fairly ymportant, or not very important”

1| The most wmportant single thing
2| Fairly important
3| Not very vmportant
8| DK
COMMENTS.
17C SAME CARD And how well do you think the Conservative and Labour parties handle
the question of pensions?
€ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8| DK
COMMENTS.

17D And when you were deciding about voting, how important was the matter of pensions -

the most wmportant single thing, fairly important, or not very important?
1| The most imoortant single thing
2| Fairly important
3] Not very important
8! DK
COMMENTS:

17E SAME CARD And how well do you think the Conservative and Labour parties handle
the question of housing?
< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

8| DK
COMMENTS:

17F And when you were deciding about voting, how important was the matter of housing -

the most wmportant single thing, fairly important, or not very {mportant?
1! The most important single thing
2| Fairly important
3| Not very important

. 8| DX
COMMENTS:

RETRIEVE CARD Question 18 not on this questionnaire

disp S0
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19A , People nave arfferent views about the benefits from iorth Sea 0il. Which of these
comes closest to what you feel should be done with the benefits from Horth Sea Qil?
t SHOW CARD 19A READ ALTERNATIVES 1-4 ALOUD

1 | Scotland should get all the benefits

2 | Scotland should get by far the largest share of the benefits
3 | Scotland should get a somewhat Targer share than the rest of Britain
4

b

| The benefits should be shared equally by Britain as a whole

— e e o T Ew W EEm W R —mr e e e e e AEm A Emm EEm e W ma e e M e G e e A LSRG Gmm vmn e e G Sl el w—

196 SAME CARD
—_. | Which of these do you feel comes closest to the view of the Conservative Party?

| ¢ ————-= WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

19C SAME CARD
IWhich of these do you feel comes closest to the view of the Labour Party?

] Aeme——— — - WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

190 SAME CARD

Which of these do you feel comes closest to the view of the Liberal Party?
| L < —-- - WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
B0k

19E SAME CARD
Which of these do you feel comes closest to the view of the Scottish National Party?

¢——————~ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK .
COMMENTS
19F People also have different views about running the North Sea 011 industry.

Which of these comes closest to what you yourself feel?

SHOW CARD 19F READ ALTERNATIVES 1-3 ALOUD

North Sea 011 should be run as a nationalised 1ndustry

North Sea 011 should be run by private companies under special Government control
North Sea 01) should be run 1ike any other private industry

(MY

COMMENTS

o Who —

19G ~hen you were deciding about voting, how important was the question of
iorth Sea 011 - the most important single thing, fairly important, or not very
important?

The most 1mportant single thing
Fairly ymportant

Not very important

oK

COMMENTS

194 And when 1t comes to the question of North Sea 011, do you prefer any of the parties?
IF YES Wnich Party?

Yes, Conservative

Yes, Labour

| Yes, Liberal

' Yes, SiP

' Yes, other party (SPECIFY):

ENo/no difference/all the same/don't know
' COMMENTS -

[»- RSN LS

O M-
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20A It 1s sometimes said that Britain should try to change the terms of entry into
the Common Market and if this 1s not successful, get out. Which of the following

statements on this card comes closest to what you yourself feel should be done?
If you haven't a view on this, just say so.

SHOW CARD 20 READ ALTERNATIVES 1-4 ALOUD

1 11t is all right for R+{tain to stay in the Common Market on the present terms

¢ |Britain must stay in .he Common Market but should try hard to change the terms
3 |Britain must change the terms and should leave the Common Market unless they improve
4

8

Britain shouid get out of the Common Market no matter what

DK
e ;e e e e, ————— —— . — ——— = ———
20B Could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view ofghe
Conservative Party?
&——————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
B K e e e e _
20C And could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view of the
Labour Party?
«————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
B 0
200 Could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view of the
Liberal Party?
&————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK

20(S) |And which of these do you feel comes closest to the view of the
Scottish National Party?

< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

8 |OK
COMMENTS:

RETRIEVE CARD

n
o
m

When you were deciding about voting, how important was the question of Britain and
the Common Market - the most ymportant single thing, fairly important, or
notl very important?

The most important single thing
Fairly mportant

Not very important

DK

COMMENTS:

EDF And when it comes to Britain and the Common Market, do you prefer any of the
parties? 1F YES: Which Party?

Conservative
Labour

Liberal

SNP

Other (SPECIFY):

DK/no difference/all the same
- COMMENTS:

00 W R =

0 b wh—

disp 65




‘ - 8

206 And how weli would you say you understand the question of Britain and the Common
Market - very well, fairly well, or not very well?

Very well

Fairly well

Not very well

DK

COMMENTS : _ .

21A There has been a lTot of talk recently about nationalisation, that is,the Government
owning and running industries 11ke steel and ~Tactricity. Which of {hose statenents
comes closest to what you yoursel? feel shou:.d be done?

If you haven't a view on this, just say so.

SHOW CARD 21 READ ALTERNATIVES 1-4 ALOUD

A lot more industries should be nationalised

AT e e ddicadbumane sbhaiild ha madfamataead

Ulll] a 1ew Mure 1IMUu>Lr 1€ SMNUUdIU wE Tadstuniar 1ocvly
n

1
2
3 |No more industries should be nationalised, but
4
i

0w h =

dustries that are now nationalisaa
should stay nationalised
Some of the industries that are now nationalised should become private companies

218 Could you say which statement you thi-k <oues clesaet t2 the view of the
Conservative Party?
< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
BOK o e ————
21C And could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view of the

Labour Party?
&————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

210 Could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view of the
Liberal Party?

&—————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

21{S) |And which of these do you feel comes closest to the view of the
Scottish National Party?

&—————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

8 (DK
COMMENTS.

21E RETRIEVE CARD

When you were deciding about voting, how important was the question of
nationalisation - the most important sinrgle thing, fairly important, or
not very important?

The most important single thing
Fairly wmportant

Not very important

DK

v s~

LUMMENIT S

21F And when 1t comes to nationalisation, do you prefer any of the parties?
IF YES: Which Party?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

SNP

Other (SPECIFY):

DK/no difference/all the same
COMMENTS :

O W R~

Py N =t

[# =]
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216 And how well would you say you understand the issue of nationalisation - very well,
fairly well, or not very well?

Very well
Fairly well
Not very well

1

0D W o —

U

COMMENTS:

22A Now we would like to ask what you think about social services and benefits.
Which of these statements do you feel comes closest to your own views?
SHOw ARD 22 READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD

1 { Soc1al services and benefits have gone much too far and should be
cut back a lot

Social services and benefits have gone somewhat too far and should be
cut back a bit

2

3 | Social services and benefits should stay much as they are
4 | More social services and benefits are needed
8

DK / no view

228 Could you say which statement you feel comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?

«——— — WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

Labour Party?
«————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

22D And could you say which statement you feel comes closest to the view of the
Liberal Party?

<——— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

22(S) | And which of these do you feel comes closest to the view of the Scottish
National Party?

- ————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

8 | bK
COMMENTS.

RETRIEVE CARD

When you were deciding about voting, how important was the question of social
services and benefits - the most important single thing, fairly important, or
not very important?

~N
~Ny
m

The most important single thing
Fairly ymportant

Not very important

DK

COMMENTS:

22F And when 1t comes to social services and benefits, do you prefer any of the
parties? IF YES: Which party?

Conservative
Labour

Liberal

SNP

Other (SPECIFY):
DK / no preference / all the same
COMMENTS :

END CARD (disp 1) / SKIP / dup § / punch '2’

CO L Ay —

conNndwhrny—
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'
( L o~

23A

oM =

1
There has been a lot of talk abcut hou to I'2ep wace increases within
reasonable and fair 1imits. Some think that a vo'uslary agreement botween

the Government and the trade unfons is the most effective way to do this.
Would ou agree or disagree?

Learan

r\ﬂl e
Dysagree
DK
COMMENTS:

238

00 Y =

When you were deciding about voting, now important was the question of
wage controls - the most important single thing, fairly important, or
not very important?

The most important single thing
Fairly 1mportant

Not very important

DK

COMMENTS:

23C

COU D WM =

And when 1t comes to the control of wages, do you prefer any of the parties?
IF YE5: Which party?

Conseirvative
Labour

I Shmeaal
Liverai

SNP

Other (SPECIFY):
DK / no preference / all the same
 COMMENTS :

24A

ale—l

FIND OUT IF RESPONDENT HAS A PAID JOB OR IS A HOOSEW!FE. [IF NOT, GO TC 26K (NEXT {AGE

ASK HOUSEWIVES ABOUT THEIR HUSBAND'S JOB

We would l1ke to ask some questione gh- ;¢ people's calaries and yages, First,
think about the average level ¢ .y vor people in your (your hus.iu€ <, kind
'of jJob. Would you say the pay for your (your husband‘'s) kind of jcb is

iaust about fair, a bit less than fair, or much less than fair?

vJust about fair

:A bit less than fair
Much less than fair
DK

COMIENTS

0 Wi =~

Do you think that any political party would do more than the others to help
people in your (your husband's) kind of job get a Tair wage or salary?
IF YES: Which party?

Yes, Conservative

| Yes, Labour

Yes, Liberal

.Yes, SHP

|Yes. other party (SPECIFY):

No / DK / nc differeance / all the same
COHAENTS:

disp 13



- 15 -

25A SHOW CARD 25

Here is a card with three boxes. (POINT TO BOX A) Box A stands for the kind

of Jobs which are usually paid a bit more than yours (your husband‘s}. (POINT
TO BOX 8) Box B stands for jobs whicn are usually paid about the same as yours
(your husband's). (POINT 10 BOX C) Box C stands for jobs which are usually paid
a bit less than yours {your husband's).

Let's think first about Box A and Box B - that 1s, jobs usually paid a bit more
than yours {your husband's) and jobs usually paid about the same as yours (your
husband's). Qver the last few years, do you feel these boxe: have come closer
together, or moved further apart, or stayed about the same?

Come closer together
Moved further apart
Stayed about the same
DK

258 Now let's think about Box B and Box C - that s, jobs usually paid about the same
as yours (your husband's) and jobs usually pa:d a bit less than yours {(your
husband's). Over the last few years, do you feel that these boxes have come
closer together, moved further apart, or stayed about the same?

W R —

Come closer together
Moved further apart
Stayed about the same
DK

COMMERTS:

Questions 26A - J not on this questionnaire
26K ASK ALL

There has been a lot of discussien recently about giving more power to Scotland.
Which of the statements on this card comes closest to what you yourself feel
should be done?

SHOW CARD 26K  READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD

Keep the governing of Scotland much as 1t 1s now

Make sure the needs of Scotland are befter understood by the Government in London
Allow more decisions to be made 1n Scotland

Scotland should completely run its own affairs

o WMy~

D H W —

26L Could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view of the
Conservative Party?

«—————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

26M And could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view of the
Labour Party?

€«———— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

26N Could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view of the
Liberal Party?

————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

260 Could you say which statement you think comes closest to the view of the
Scottish National Party?

&~ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | 0K

' COMMENTS:

|
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26P SHOW CARD 26P

People have different views about the need for a separate Scottish Assembly.
How about you? Which of the views on this card comes closest to what you
yourself feel? Are you: (READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD)

1 | Very much in favour of a separate Scottish Assembly
2 | Somcohat in favour of a separate Scottish Assembly
3 | Somewhat against a separate Scottish Assembly

4 | Very much against a separate Scottish Assembly
8 |

DK
26Q And which of these do you feel 15 closest to the view of the Conservative Party?
< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
B DK e
26R And which of these do you feel 1s closest to the view of the Labour Party?
¢———— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8 | DK

265 And which of these do you feel 1s closest to the view of the Liberal Party?
¢«—————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

nyv
UN

A ol o S R o W S —— mmm SR o mm mEr e T am R v o w S e e AR T S ol e S Sem My e e mae e S e gme el m—

And which do you feel is closest to the view of the Scottish National Party?
€—m——— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

8 10K
COMMENTS.

26U RETRIEVE CARD And when you were deciding about voting, how important was the
general question of the form of government for Scotland ~ the most important single
thing, fairly mportant, or not very important?

™
|

26T

The most 1mportant single thing
Fairly wmportant

Not very important

DK

COMMENTS :

26V When 1t comes to the question of the form of government for Scotland, do you
prefer any of the parties? IF YES: Which party?

Wy —

Cancarvativa
WIS L ! TU LI YL

Labour

Liberal

SNP

Other (SPECIFY):

No / no preference / all the same /DK
COMMENTS:

27A 1 am going to read out a list of things that some people believe a Government
should do. SHOW CARD 27 For each one you can say whether you feel 1t 1is:

1 VYery important that 1t should be done

2 TFairly important that 1t should be done

3 It doesn't matter either way

4 Fairly wmportant that it should not be done
5 Very important that it should not be done

Now, using one of the answers on this card, what is your view about putting more
money into the health service?

WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

o ey —

N
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278 (SAME CARD)

Establishing comprehensive schools in place of grammar schools throughout the country?
€———— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

27C Sending coloured immigrants back to their own country?
&—————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

270 Increasing state control of land for buildiyg?
«——— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

27t Giving more aid to poorer countries in Africa and Asia?
€——————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

[-1]
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27 Getting rid of pollution like dirt in the air and rivers?
€ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

271 Taking tougher measures to prevent Communist influence in Britain?
«————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

27J Spending more money to get rid of poverty in Britain?
«—— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

27K Redistributing income and wealth i1n favour of ordinary working people?
€—————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

27L Shifting power from London to the regions and local authorities?
«————— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

27M More efforts to protect the countryside and our finest buildings?
&———— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

27N Maintaining separate schools for Roman Catholics?
&——— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

8 |DK

COMMENTS :

diep 44
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(v St Ly 28 Lookwn at this hist, could you say what the most important
general aim of a governnent should be?

RLAD ALTERNATIVES 1-6 ALOUD AND REPEAT QUESTION

1| Promoting private enterprise

2 | Protecting 1ndividual Tiberty

3 | Maintaining law and order

4 { Protecting the weakest and worst-off

5| Achieving greater equality among people
6 | Ra1sing 2* - ybody's standard of living
8

DK
288 ___ | And the next most i1mportant?
< WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
LB K e e e
28C And which of the things mentioned on the card is the least important?
€ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE
8| oK
COMMENTS -

29A Now, think about all the things a government has to do. “hen the Labour Party
1S n power, how far do you feel you can rely on the Government to do what is
right - usually, some of the time, or only rarely?

Usually

Some of the time

Rarely

DK

COMMENTS:

298 And when the Conservative Party is in power, how much of the time do you feel

you can rely on the Government to do what is right - usually, some of the time,
or only rarely?

Usually

Some of the time
Rarely

DK

COMMENTS :

30 Talking to people about the Election, we have found that a lot of people were
not able to vote this time because they were away or 111 on election day or
found that they didn't have the time to vote. How about you? Did you vote
in the recent election?

™— 11| D1d vote
—>2 | D1rd not vote ———— GO TO 38
- 8 | Refused/DK ———— G0 TO 39

N —

0 wWR —

y COMMENTS
31 How long ago did you decide that you would definitely vote the way you did -
a long tine ago, sometime this vear, or duringrfﬁe campaign?

Long time ago
Sometime this year
During the campaign
11,4

COMMENTS :

32 And how strongly did you prefer the Party you voted for: very strongly,
fairly strongly, or not very strongly?

Very strongly
Fairly strongly
Not very strongly
0K

COMMENTS:

WM —

o WM —
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91

33

M~ oW

Sometimes people would 11ke to vote for a party but don't vote for 1t because
they feel it has no chance of winning. How about you? Was there a party
you really liked most but didn't vote for because it had no chance of winning
in this constituency? IF YES: Which Party?

Yes, Conservative

Yes, Labour

Yes, Liberal

Yes, SNP

Yes, other party (SPECIFY):

No
DK
COMMENTS :

34

|

>2

>4
>6
>8

And which party did you vote for?
Conservative

Labour T G0 TO 37A
Liberal
Scottish Nationalist— GO TO 36A
Other party (SPECIFY)

DK/Refused
COMMENTS :

J—-—» G0 T0 39

35A

Oh Bl =

LIBERAL VOTERS ONLY
If there had been no Liberal standing in this constftuency, can you say for
which party you would have voted - or wouldn't you have voted at all?

Conservative

Labour

Scottish Nationalist
WOULDN'T HAVE VOTED
DK

AL IIT

CMTEC .
LUFIFILIYT O §

358

[« I I =

Let us say you believed that the Libera) candidate did not really have

much chance of winning here in this constituency. How likely is it that you
would then have voted for another party - very likely, not very likely, or
not at all likely?
IF VERY LIKELY: Which party?

Very Thkely (SPECIFY PARTY)
Not very likely

Not at all likely

DK

COMMENTS :

35C

O -

And taking the country as a whole, if you believed that the Liberal Party
did not really have much chance of winning a lot more seats at the election,
how much difference would that have made? How likely is it that you would
then have voted for another party - very likely, not very likely, or not

at alt hkely?
IF VERY LIKELY: Which Party?

Very likely (SPECIFY PARTY)

Not very likely
Not at all Tikely
DK

| COMMENTS ;

o

disp 53
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EAL

350

00 W M) -

If you had thought that the Scottish National Party would win a lot more seats
1n the recent election, would that have made any difference to you? How =
likely 1s it that you would then have voted for the Scottish National Party -
very hikely, not very likely, or not at all likely?

Yery likely

Not very likely
Not at all Tikely
14

COMMENTS ;

Was there any time during the election campaign when you seriously thought
you might vote for another party? IF YES: Which party?

No

Yes, Conservative

Yes, Labour

Yes, SNP GO TO 39 ALMWAYS
Yes, other party {SPECIFY)

DK

COMMENTS:

[o ol o 2T FUR AN B

SCOTTISH NATIONAL ONLY

If the Scottish National Party had not had a candidate in this constituency,
can you say for which party you would have voted - or wouldn't you have
voted at all?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

WOULDN'T HAVE VOTED
DK

COMMENTS :

368

O~ am

Let us say you believed that the Scottish National candidate did not really
have much chance of winning here 1n this constituency. How likely is it that
you would then have voted for another party - very likely, not very likely,
or not at all likely? IF VERY LIKELY: Which party?

Very Tikely (SPECIFY PARTY)

Not very likely
Not at all likely
DK

COMMENTS :

36C

6 |Not very likely

And taking Scotland as a whole, 'f you believed that the Scottish National Party
did not really have much chance of winning a lot more seats at the election, how

Iikely 1s 1t that you would then have voted for another party - very likely,

‘not very lTikely, or not at all likely? IF VERY LIKELY: Which party?
1 |Very Tikely (SPECIFY PARTY)

7 %Not at all likely
8 | DK

| COMMENTS :

36D

Was there any time during the election campaign when you seriously thought
,you mght vote for another party? IF YES: Which party?

"No 7
Yes, Conservative

Yes, Labour >
Yes, Liberal

Yes, other (SPECIFY)
DK

COMMENTS : i

GO TO 39 ALWAYS




93

- 2] -

37A

o0 WM

CONSERVATIVE AND LABOUR ONLY

If you had thought that the Liberals would win a lot more seats in Britain
as a whole, how likely is it that you would then have voted Liberal -
very TikeTy, not very 1ikely, or not at all Tikely?

Very likely

Not very likely

Not at all likely

DK

COMMENTS : S

37e

00 L PN =

If you had thought that the Scottish Naticnal Party would win a lot more
seats in the recent election, would that have made any difference to you?
How likely is 1t that you would then have voted for the Scottish National
Party - very likely, not very likely, or not at all likely?

Very hikely

Not very likely
Not at all Yikely
DK
COMMENT

[¥4]

Was there any time during the election campaign wnen you seriously thougnt
you might vote for another party? IF YES: Which party?

No \

Yes, Conservative
Yes, Labour

Yes, Liberal ?
Yes, SNP

Yes, other (SPECIFY)

GO TO 39 ALWAYS

COMMENTS:

38

D ~d TN P L N s

ONLY IF DID NOT VOTE
If you had voted, which party would you probably have voted for?

Conservative
Labour

iLiberai

SNP

Other (SPECIFY)
WOULDN'T HKAVE VOTED
DK/refused
COMMENTS:

39

00O bl N =

9

ASK ALL

Now, thinking back to the General Election las
which of the parties you voted - or perhaps yo

t February, could you say for
u didn't vote in that election?
Conservative

Labour

Liberal

SNP

Other party (SPECIFY)
Refused/DK

DID NOT VOTE
COMMENTS :

disp 64|
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40 And thinking back to the General Election before that, in June 1970, when
Mr. Heath first became Prime Mimister, do you remember which of the parties
you voted for then - or perhaps you didn't vote?
1 | Conservative
2 | Labour
3 | Liberal
4 | SNP
6 | Other party (SPECIFY)
8 | Refused/DK
9 | DID NOT VOTF
COMMENTS:
41 How often would you say you talk about politics - often, sometimes, or only
rarely?
1 | Often
2 | Sometimes
3 |Only rarely
B ]DK
CCHMENTS:
42 t Now I'd Yike to ask now you usually act when you are among people and tne talk
turns to politics. HWhich of these descriptions do you think best fits you?
SHOW CARD 42 READ ALTERNATIVES 1-5 ALOUD
1|1 don't care to listen when people start talking about politics
2 | I usually listen, but I never join 1n
3|1 give my views sometimes but not very often
4 )1 usually 3cin 1n and say what I think
511 1hke to start discussions about politics
8 | DK
COMMENTS:
43 RETRIEVE CARD
Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as Conservative, Labour, Liberal,
Scottish Nationalist or what?
—>1 | Conservative ¥ GO TO 45A
->2 | Labour » G0 TO 46A
-3 | Liberal - GO TO 47A
=>4 | Scottish Nationalist }’
>6 | Other (SPECIFY) GO T0 48A
- 7 | None
[‘La DK/ re fused
COMMENTS :

Do you generally think of yourself as a little closer to one of the parties
than the others? IF YES: Which party 1s that?

Conservative (CONTINUE WITH NEXT QUESTION)

Labour » GO TO 46A
Liberal > GO TO 47A
Scottish Nationalist

Other (SPECIFY)

None GO TO 48A
DK/refused

COMMENTS:
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_._______}_-..__,_

45A CONSERVATIVES AT Q.43 OR 44 ONLY
Would you call yourself a very strong Conservative, fairly strong, or not very strongi

Very strong
Fairly strong
Not very strong
DK

COMMENTS :

458 And would you say you are very stroraly or not very strongly against the

1 ahnuy mavtu?
b AL Pu' DJ ]

0w RN —

=+ 1| Very strongly

-2 Not very strongly
» 8| OK

COMMENTS

}'———* GO TO 49 ALWAYS

46K [XBUUR AT (.43 OR 4% ORLY
Would you call yourself very strong Labour, fairly strong, or not very strong?

Yery strong
Fairly strong
Not very strong
DK

COMMENTS ¢

0 WM —

—_— e —

468 And would you say you are very strongly or not very strongly against the

Conservative Party?

Very strongly
Not very strongly —> GO TO 49 ALWAYS

| DK
| COMMENTS :

R
N —

47A LIBERAL AT Q.43 OR 44 ONLY
Would you call yourself a very strong Liberal, fairly strong, or not very strong?

Very strong
Fairly strong
Not very strong
nu

Q0 O N =t

UR
COMMENTS,

478 Would you say you are very strongly or pot very strongly against the
Conservative party?

Very strongly
Not very strongly
DK

CO P

COMMENTS:
47cC And would you say you are very strongly or not very strongly against the
Labour party?

>

- 1| Very strongly
- 2| Not very strongly — GO TO 49 ALWAYS

=8| DK
COMMENTS:

disp 76,/ SKIP / dup § / punch '3’
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48A NATIONALISTS AND OTHER PARTIES AT Q.43 OR 44 OR NO PARTY MENTIONED AT
EITHER QUESTION

Would you say you are very strongly or not very strongly against the
Conservative party?

1 Varys ¢twmannTuy
L] Tl L7 \-ﬂls IJ’
2 | Not very strongly
8 DK
COMMENTS :
AP And would you say you are very strongly or not very strony’, against the

Labour party?

1| Yery strongly

2 | Not very strongly
8| Dk

COMMENTS:

49 Do you think there was any party which did badly around here because people who
Ihked them thought they had no chance of winning in this constituency and
therefore voted for some other party?

IF YES: Which party was it that did badly?

1| No

2 | Yes, Conservative

3| Yes, Labour

4 | Yes, Liberal

5| Yes, SNP

6 | Yes, other party (SPECIFY)

8 | DK
COMMENTS -

50A Some people think 1t 1s best if the Government is formed by one party only.

Others think it 1s best if the Government 1s formed by more than one party.
SHOW CARD 50 (REMEMBER TO READ ALTERNATIVES 1 - 4 ALOUD AFTER ...}
Leaving aside the situation we have at present, do you in general think it is:

1 [ Much better to have a Government formed by one party

2 | Somewhat better to have a Government formed by gne party

3 | Somewhat better to have a Government formed by more than one party

4 [ Much better to have a Government formed by more than one party

8 [ DK
COMMENTS:

508 RETRIEVE CARD

When you were deciding about voting, how important was the readiness of the
parties to join with others 1n a Government - the most important single thing,
fairly wmportant, or not very wmportant?

The most important single thing
Fairly 1mportant

Not very important

DK

COMMENTS:

e « AN L
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51A

o 0 ewhry —

Leaving aside the actual result of this election, which kind of Government

would you personally most like to have? SHOW CARD 5)

[f the Government you would most like to have 1s not on this card, just say what {t is.
Would you most like: (READ ALTERNATIVES 1-5 ALOUD)

A Government formed by the Conservative Party alone

A Government formed by both the Conservative and Liberal
A Government formed by all the parties

A Government formed by both the Labour and Liberal parties together

A Government formed by the Labour Party alone
Other answer (SPECTIY)

And what k1nd of Government do you feel would be next best?

€ WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

St111 looking at this card, and going back to before you knew the election result,
which party or coalition of parties did you think was most Tikely to become
the Government?

e———— WRITE STATEMENT NUMBER HERE

DK
COMMENTS:

52A

RETRIEVE CARD

Let us say that you gave each of the parties a mark out of ten points - a mark
according to how much or how little you like it. You can give each party any
mark from 0 out of 10 to 10 out of 10,

WRITE MARKS OUT OF 10 IN THE BOX IN THE MARGIN FOR EACH QUESTION
WRITE *DK' IN THE BOX IF RESPONDENT SAYS DON'T KNOW

First of all, what mark out of 10 would you give the Conservatives?

Now, what mark out of 10 would you give Labour?

And what mark out of 10 would you give the Liberals?

What mark out of 10 would you give the Scottish NRational Party?

28

Now, let's turn to how much you personally like some leading politicians?

What mark out of 10 would you give Mr. Edward Heath?

—

And what mark out of 10 would you give Mr, Harold Wilson?

What mark out of 10 would you give Mr, Jeremy Thorpe?

What mark out of 10 would you give Mr, Enoch Powell?

What mark out of 10 would you give Mr. Tony Benn?

52(S)

O N DU eI =

Only about half the people voted in the Scottish regional and district elections
last May. How about you - did you vote in this year's regional and district elections?
IF YES: And could you say for which party or candidate you voted?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal

SNP

Independent

Other (SPECIFY) , _ _
DID NOT VOTE

DK/refused

COMMENTS.
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53A Are you a paying member of any political party or some other political
organisation? IF YES: Which party or organisation is that?

— 1| No

-» 2| Yes, Conservative Party
— 31 Yes, Labour Party
—> 4| Yes, Liberal Party

} —— o 10 54

5| Yes, SNP
> 6| Yes, other party (SPECIFY) }——? GO TO 54
- 8| DK/refused

¥ COMMENTS ;

538 TO LABOUR PARTY MEMBERS ONLY

Did you pay a subscription as a member of the local party or through a
Trade Umion?

Local party

Trade union

Both local party and trade union
DK

COMMENTS :

[o o 3 FLIR AN BE

54 ASK ALL
Would you say you take an active part 1n political work for any political party?
IF YES: Which party?

No

Yes, Conservative
Yes, Labour

Yes, Liberal

Yes, SNP

S a8 'l

N W -

DK
COMMENTS :

55A Are you a member of any other group or organisation which at least sometimes
15 concerned with local government or national politics?

1| Yes (SPECIFY ALL ORGANISATIONS) A

B
2] No C
8| DK/refused
COMMENTS :
558 Have ou yourself recently been nvolved 1n any action of some group or

organisation to influence local government or national politics?
IF YES: What exactly was the purpose of that action ~ and what exactly
did you do?

1| Yes (SPECIFY NATURE OF POLITICAL ACTION)

21 No
8| DK
COMMENTS:

56 How much attention do you think MPs and local councillors generally pay to
local organmisations or groups of citizens? Would you say they pay:a great
deal of attention, some attention, not much attention, or really no attention
at all? SHOW CARD 56

A great deal of attention y
Some attention

Not much attention

No attention at all

D WM -

DK
COMMENTS:
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57A RETRIEVE CARD
Do you happen to remember which party won this constituency in the recent election?
I[F YES: Which party?
1| Yes, Conservative
2| Yes, Labour
3| Yes, Libera)
4| Yes, SNP
5| Yes, other party (SPECIFY)
=B No DK e e e e e e ——————— e i~ ———-
578 And do you happen to recall the name of the MP elected in this constituency? IF YES:
Did he/she seem to be a strong supporter of a Scottish Assembly or Parliament or not?
WRITE NAME (OR 'DK' IF APPROPRIATE) BELOW 1 Strong supporter
2 Not 8 DK
58 Do you happen to remenmber the name of any other candidate who stood in this
constituency? ASK FOR EACH NAME MENTIONED BOTH:
To which party does he/she belong?
Did he/she seem to be a strong supporter of a Scottish Assembly or Parliament, or not
CANDIDATE'S NAME CANDIDATE'S PARTY
1 Strong supporter
{ 2 ot
A 8 DK
1 Strong supporter
2 Not
B 8 DK
1 Strong supporter
2 Not
C 8 DK
USE ONE LINE ABOVE FOR EACH CANDIDATE MENTIONED. WRITE 'DK' IN THE APPROPRIATE
PLACE IF RESPONDENT DOES NOT REMEMBER CANDIDATE'S PARTY,
59 Now I would like to talk about trade unions and big business in this country.
Do you think that the Trade Unions have too much power or not?
1| Yes, too much power
2 | No, not too much power
81 DK
COMMENTS:
60 Do you think that Big Business has too much power in this country or not?
1| Yes, too much
2 | No, not too much
8| DK
COMMENTS :
61 Do you think that the Labour Party's ties to the trade unions are too close,
about right, or not close enough?
1| Too close
2 { About right
3 | Not close enough
8| DK
COMMENTS ;
62A Let's talk about prices for everyday goods. Let us say you spent a pound in the shops
a year ago. What do you think you would have to pay to get the same goods today?
PQESS FUE AMOUNT, WRITE *'DK' ON THE LINE IF APPROPRIATE
0.U.0. | £ - p
COMMENTS :

diep 43
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628

0.u.0.

And what about a year from now? What do you think you will have to pay to
get those same goods in a year's time?

PRESS FOR AMOUNT. WRITE ‘DK' ON THE LINE IF APPROPRIATE

£ p

COMMENTS :

63A

00 WM —

Looking back over the last year or so, do you think that your income has fallen
behind prices, kept up with prices or has gone up by more than prices?

Fallen behind

Kept up with prices

Gone up by more than prices
DK

COMMENTS :

638

00 W hy —

Looking ahead to next year, do you think your 1ncome will fall behind prices,
keep up with prices, or go up by more than prices do?

fall behind prices

Keep up with prices

Go up by more than prices
DX

COMMENTS :

O WK —

And do you think that unemployment over the next vear will go

or stay about the same?

Go up

Go down
Stay same
DK
COMMENTS :

B5A

00 WM =

Looking back over the last six months, would you say that the state of Britain's
eccnomy has stayed about the same, got better, or got worse?

Same

Got better
Got worse
DK
COMMENTS ;

658

O W M

And what do you think will be the state of Britain's economy in the next few
years - will it stay about the same, get better or get worse?

Same

Get better
Get worse
DK
COMMENTS:

66A

00 W M —

Compared with other European countries, do you feel that Britain is relatively
well-governed, relatively badly-governed, or is i1t about average?

Relatively well
Relatively badly
About average

DK

COMMENTS:

668

0 WA -

Compared with other European countries, do you feel that British industry and
commerce 1s relatively well-run, relatively badly run, or is it about average?

Relatively well
Relatively badly
About average

nv
Un

COMMENTS:
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67 Now we would like to know a 1i{ttle about how you feel about some things which are
a part of everybody's lives:

SHOW CARD 67 READ ALTERNATIVES 1-7 ALOUD IF YOU JUDGE IT HELPFUL

You see the card gives you some words to choose from which might describe your
feelings about different things.

=| =
> o -

r._n= w 8- i :é'

-~y o - L

b s 17 '24 [~ =
Could you tell me the — | @& Tl al 3| 3 ||0on't know
one which best describes L > | s >l a8 Does not
how you feel about: TRl EBIE|R apply
The things you can afford to have? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Politicians in Britain today? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Your chances of changing things
you don't like? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Life as a whole? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
The political parties? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
The standards and values of
today's society? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Your job? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
What your local government is
doing? ] 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
The chances of getting ahead in
Britain? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
What the Government is doing for
people like you? 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

68 RETRIEYE CARD
Do you belong to a trade union? 1IF YES: Which trade union is that?

PROBE TO GET FULL NAME OF UNION AND RECORD ON LINE BELOW. WRITE "NO'
IF RESPONDENT IS NOT A UNION MEMBER.

WHETHER OR NOT RESPONDENT IS A UNION MEMBER, ASK:

Is anyone else in this household a member of a trade unmion?

IF YES. Who is that? Which trade union does he/she belong to?

RECORD ALL OTHERS IN HOUSEHOLD WHO ARE UNION MEMBERS ON LINES A, B, C.

FOR EACH PERSON WHO IS A UNION MEMBER, TNDICATE RELATIONSHIP TO RESPONDENT

(E.G., WIFE, SON) AND FULL NAME OF UNION.

PERSON NAME OF UNION
RESPONDENT
A
B
C

diep 67 |/ SKIP / dup 5 / punch ’4'
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69 ASK ONLY IF RESPONDENT IS TRADE UNION MEMBER
Do you read any trade union magazines or journals?

Yes
No
DK

COMMENTS:

DN —

70 ASK ALL

One often hears talk about social classes. Do you ever think of yourself as
belonging to any particular class of people?

IF YES: Which class is that?

- 1{ Yes, mddle-class
- 2| Yes, working-class

Yes, other (SPECIFY WHENEVER ANYTHING OTHER THAN EXACTLY MIDDLE-CLASS OR

1N IMS M~ ACC TC CATRNY
WORKING-CLASS IS 5AI10)

No
DK
COMMENTS:

}—-——a GO TO 72

cowun

n Most people say they belong to either the middle-class or to the working-class.
If you had to make a choice, would you call yourself middle-class or working-class?

Middle-class
Working-class

o0 N -

DK
COMMENTS

72 When you were growing up would you say your family was middle-class or working-class?

Middle-class
Working-class
DK

COMMENTS :

QN -

73A Do you remember what party your father usually voted for when you were growing up?

1 |Yes
= 2| No
l—»s DK/refused)j—— 60 T0 74
COMMENTS :

738 IF YES: Whych party was that?

Conservative
Labour

L1beru1

Other (SPECIFY)
DK/refused —— GO 10 74

COMMENTS :

00 fm D R

73C Would you say he was a very strong supporter of that party or not very strong?

1|l Very strong

2| Not very strong
8| DK

COMMENTS:

74 ASK ALL
What exactly was your father's normal occupation when you were growing up?
IF FATHER NOT_KNOWN, ASK ABOUT HEAD OF HOUSEHOLD (WHEN GROWING UP)

OCCUPATION:

COMMENTS :

disp 14
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75 What kind of school dyd you go to?
00| Elementary only
01| Secondary modern/Junior secondary
02| Comprehensive
03| Techmical
17| Convent/denominational school: non-selective
04| Grammar/County High/ Higher grade/Senior secondary
05| Direct grant/ Grant-atded
06] Commercial private
27| Convent/denominational school: selective
10| Independent/fee-paying/Public
11| Special for handicapped
12| School abroad
13| Other (SPECIFY)
991 DK
COMMENTS :
76 How old were you when you left school?
0,U.0,! STATE AGE WRITE 'DK' IF APPROPRIATE
COMMENTS -
77 Did you have any further education after that?
IF YES: What sort of further education was that?
1| Unmiversity
2! Polytechmic
3| Teachers training
4| Commercial or secretariai training
5! Technical college, full or part-time
6| Non-vocational/recreational evening classes
7| Other (SPECIFY)
8( No further education
9| DK
COMMENTS ;
78 Could you tell me whether this home 1s owned or rented?
MARK APPROPRIATE ANSWER AND FOLILOW THE ARROWS
I____lwouldn't say @wned Erented
Do you own 1t outright| | Is 1t rented privately
or are you paying for or from the Council?
it on a mortgage?
1 outright 3 private
2 mortgage 4 council/new town
0.U.0 7 OK 8 BX
79 How long have you yourself lived in this home?
ANSWER: YEARS MONTHS
0.U.0.

COMMENTS :
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B0A Where did you live before you came to this home?
INDICATE THE TOWN, OR VILLAGE AND COUNTY, OR COUNTRY IF NOT IN BRITAIN
IN CITIES COLLECT BOROUGH AND/OR POST CODE

LAST RESIDENCE:

808 In what part of Britain did you grow up - or did you arow up in another country?
INDICATE COUNTY OR REGION IF IN BRITAIN, COUNTRY IF FOREIGN
GREW UP IN:

81A Do vou belong to any religirous denomination? IF YES: Which denominat.on?

01| Yes, Church of England/Anglican/Episcopal Church of Scotland

02 Yes, Church of Scotland

03| Yes, other Presbyterian (e.g. Free Church of Scotland, United Free C, of S.)

04| Yes, Methodist

05| Yes, Baptist

06 | Yes, Congregationalist

07| Yes, Roman Catholic

08| Yes, Jewish

09 | Yes, other denomination (SPECIFY)
—=> 10| No——— G0 TO 82

11| DK/refused
COMMENTS:

818 To what extent would you say you are now a practising member: very much so,
to some extent, or not really?

Very much so
To some extent
Not really

DK

COMMENTS:

W —

82 As a ch11d, to what extent were you brought up as a practising member of a
retigious denomination: very much $o, to some extent, or not really?

Yery much so
To some extent
Not really

DK

COMMENTS:

00 WA -

B83A Have you been unemployed or had great difficulty in getting a job in the
last vear or so?

Yes

No

DK

COMMENTS:

[o < ] o I

838 Has anyone else in your famly been unemployed or had great difficulty getting
a Job in the last year or so?

Yes
No
4} 4
COMMENTS:

(DN -

84 Do you at present have a paid job?
IF NO: FIND OUT WHICH OF CODES 2-6 APPLIES

Yes, has paid job

No, temporariyly unemployed, but has had paid job
No, retired /disabled
No, student

No, housewife 1 . A

No, others (e.g. never worked) who are not in paid Jub-f_ﬂ &0 10 88
COMMENTS :

R

h U o Py —t
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- 33 -

85 USE THE QUESTION WORDING WITHIN BRACKETS IF RESPONDENT IS RETIRED/PENSIONER
OR TEMPORARILY UNEMPLOYED: THAT IS, ASK ABOUT PREVIOUS NORMAL OCCUPATION,

RESPONDENT PRESENTLY IN PAID J0B OR RETIRED/PENSIONER OR TEMPORARILY UNEMPLOYED
Are (were) you self-employed or do (did} you work for someone else?

Self-employed —> G0 TO 87A
Someone else

DK

COMMENTS:

86 Do (d1d) you work for a private firm or for a public organisation like the
Civ11 Service, local government, or a nationalised industry?

P —~

Private f1rm
Public organisation
DK

COMMENTS:

87A What exactly do (did) you do 1n your job?
PROBE THOROUGHLY FOR JOB DESCRIPTION

JOB DESCRIPTION:

00 MO

878 In what 1ndustrv da {did) vou wark? (e
________g_ A P J ~ \

INDUSTRY:

87C Does (did) your job carry any rank, title or grade?
RANK (ETC.):
WRITE 'NO* ON THE LINE IF APPROPRIATE

'...
870 How many people would you say are (were) employed in the establishment where

wlh  fuinwblaAdY9
Uu "Ul LY "Ul H‘:u i

ALHAYS ESTABLISH I[f THE NUMBER IS LARGER THAN OR LESS THAN 25

No establishment - person works on his/her own
Small establishment - Tess than 25
Large establishment - 25 or more

COMMENTS:

88 ALL RESPONDENTS
NOTE SEX OF RESPONDENT

1] Male

2| Female
e S T e — Amter v M M R Gk e eme— -— -— - —— e mme em me = W W
Could you tell me 1f you are currently married or single?
CIRCLE WORD IF RESPONDENT MENTIONS DIVORCED, WIDOWED, OR SEPARATED & CODE AS SINGLE

-7 | Single 1 .

-+ 2 | Married manJ > GO 70 93
- 3 | Married woman (CONTINUE WITH NEXT QUESTION)
2> 8 Dl(lwnu]dn t say ————> GO TO 93

COMMENTS :

[¥% B S B

disp 34
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89 MARRIED WOMEN ONLY
Does your husband have a paid job?
1F NO: FIND QUT WHICH OF CODES 2-5 APPLIES
1| Yes, has paid job
2 | No, temporarily unemployed, but has had paid job
3| No, retired/disabled
- 4 | No, student
= 5 [ No, others who are not in paid job/™ G0 T0 33
COMMENTS.
20 USE THE QUESTION WORDING WITHIN BRACKETS IF HUSBAND IS RETIRED/PENSIONER
OR TEMPORARILY UNEMPLOYED: THAT IS, ASK ABOUT HIS PREVIOUS NORMAL OCCUPATION.
Is (was) your husband self-employed or does (did) he work for someone else?
21 | Self-employed » GO TO 92A
2 | Somecne else
8 | DK
COMMENTS:
91 Does {d1d) he work for a private firm or for a public orgamisation like the Civil
Service, local government or a natfonalised industry?
1 [Private firm
2 | PubY¥rc organisation
8 [ DK
COMMENTS:
92A What exactly does (did) he do in his job?
PROBE THOROUGHLY FOR JOB DESCRIPTION
JOB DESCRIPTION :
928 In what industry does (did) he work? (e.g., mining, building, chemcals, commerce, et«
INDUSTRY :
92C Does (d1d) his job carry any rank, title or grade?
RANK (ETC.):
920 How many people would you think are (were) employed i1n the establishment where
he works (worked)?
ALWAYS ESTABLISH IF THE NUMBER IS LARGER THAN OR LESS THAN 25
1 |No establishment - husband works on his own
2 |Small establishment - less than 25
3 |Large establishment - 25 or more
COMMENTS:
93 Could you say in what year you were born?

«— WRITE YEAR HERE

COMMENTS: (ESTIMATED AGE}
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. - 18 -

94A Do you have any children?

1| Yes

=2 | No

1_» 8 | Refused GO TO 95A
94B Coul? you say how many children?
0.1.0. WRITE NUMBER RERE
94C Are any of them under 18 years old?

1 | Yes

Z |No

8 |Refused
95A SHOW CARD 95

ASK APPROPRIATE QUESTION, DEPENDING WHETHER RESPONDENT IS SINGLE OR MARRIED

months, or before tax or after tax - jJust the letter which 1s closest.
RECORD LETTER IN BOX IN MARGIN BELOW.

the income you and your husband/wife usually have? It doesn't matter if you
think of it in terms of weeks, or months, or before tax or after tax - just
the letter which is closest. RECORD LETTER IN BOX IN MARGIN BELOW.

€ WRITE INCOME LETTER HERE

DK/refused —> GO T0 96
COMMENTS:

IF RESPONDENT IS MARRIED, ASK And could you tell me the letter which descri

IF RESPONDENT IS SINGLE, ASK: And could you tell me the letter which describes
your usual income? 1t doesn't matter if you think of it in terms of weeks, or

bes

Wiy —

Could you say if you were thinking of your income before tax or after tax?

y
Before
After
No tax paid
DK
COMMENTS:

96

O~V B Py —

NOTE TYPE OF HOUSE

Detached
Semi-detachad

A1} WU b Wl W

Terraced .
Maisonette / Flat / Bed-sitting room

Tenement
Caravan
Institution
Other (SPECIFY)

0.U.0

CLOSE INTERVIEW. THANK RESPONDENT AND THANK YOU.
Time of finishing interview

diep 51

/ END

SIGNATURE OF INTERVIEWER

INTERVIEWER NUMBER
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